
Idaho Horse
Expo 2007

Presented By The
Idaho Horse Council

www.ritzfamilypublishing.com

Nelson Irrigation
Provides a Full Range of

Water Application
Solutions 

Western Farm, Ranch & Dairy Magazine
The vital resource of the Ag Industry                      Northwest • spring/summer edition 2007

Idaho / Oregon / Washington

www.ritzfamilypublishing.comwww.ritzfamilypublishing.comwww.ritzfamilypublishing.comwww.ritzfamilypublishing.com

Pearson  Fence







4 • Northwest                                                                                              www.ritzfamilypublishing.com

Western Farm, Ranch & Dairy Magazine
Northwest • spring-summer edition 2007

Livestock

Equine ............................................. 28
Beef & Dairy .................................... 35
Alpaca & Llama ................................ 38

Departments

Publisher Information ...................... 6
Marketplace .................................... 42
Advertiser Index ............................. 46

Features

Varmitgetter – The Newest, Safest
Burrowing Pest Control Device .............. 8
How can you improve yields by
an average of 16%?.................................. 8
General Land Office, Inc. Real Estate .... 9
Nelson Irrigation Provides a Full
Range of Water
Application Solutions  ........................... 10
Doyle’s Thornless Blackberries
Back Home Again in Indiana ................. 12
The McGregor Company ...................... 14
Got Pivots? ..............................................14
Burrowing Rodent
Control by Rodex  .................................. 15
Starr Trak ................................................ 16
Headsight Inc.
Making Harvest Easier ........................... 17
MIL-STAK Mid-Size Bale Loaders
Fast, Simple, Affordable ........................ 17
Otters, Inc. Dozer Blades Designed 
To Fit Your Individual Tractor ................ 19
Fort Knox Safe Builder .......................... 20
PolyExcel ................................................ 20
Egbers on Super Edge .......................... 20
Rim Guard Meets Renewed Need
for Tire Ballast ........................................ 22

Stukenholtz Laboratory Inc.
Celebrating 37 Years of
Agricultural Testing ............................... 22
Farmore of Idaho & Standley 
Team Up .................................................. 24
Northwest Liquid Transport 1, Inc. ....... 25
PFM Introduces New Tine Bucket ........ 26
Loomis Tank Centers’ history reflects
a century of family dedication ............... 26
The Appaloosa Museum ........................ 28
The Idaho Horse Council 
Presenting  Horse Expo 2007 ............... 29
2007 National Clydesdale Sale ............. 30
Rio Hondo Livestock 
& Farrier Supply ..................................... 31
MANE STAY “Real” Horse Stall ............ 32
History Of Bonnie Shields,
The Tennessee Mule Artist .................... 33
THE NMDA Miniature Donkey
Gelding Incentive Program ................... 34
Mt. Ayr Vet Clinic & Vet’s Product 
Fosters Togetherness In Cattle ............ 35
Pearson Fence ....................................... 36
Pre-Marinated Beef ................................ 37
How to Begin Your Alpaca
Business Successfully .......................... 38
Lost Shaker Of Salt - Found! ................ 40

PAGE 17

PAGE 28

CONTENTS

contents

ON THE COVER

PAGE 40

Have an article or photo submission? Give us 
a call at 1-800-330-3482 or e-mail: info@ritzf
amilypublishing.com for image and fi le require-
ments. (All submissions subject to approval)

Photo title: Sorrel Horses. 
Inset photo courtesy of 

Pearson Fence.



Western�

contents

����������������������������������������������
���������

������������������������
�������������������
���������������������
�����������������������
���������������������
�����������������



6 • Northwest                                                                                              www.ritzfamilypublishing.com

Corporate Office
Ritz Family Publishing, Inc.
714 N. Main Street
Meridian, ID 83642

Sales
For all sales inquiries,
call toll free 1(800) 330-3482 or
1(208) 955-0124, or
E-mail: sales@ritzfamilypublishing.com

Subscriptions
For a subscription or to change your existing
address, call toll free 1(800) 330-3482 or
1(208) 955-0124, or
E-mail: info@ritzfamilypublishing.com

Printed By
Idaho Press-Tribune, Nampa, ID 

Copyright© 2007. All rights reserved.
Every effort has been made to ensure accuracy of this publication, 

however, the publisher does not assume responsibility for omissions 
or typographical errors. 
The publisher does not assume responsibility or is liable for the 

contents of any advertising herein. Publisher’s liability for errors in 
an advertisement is limited to a correct insertion in the next publica-
tion. In the event of a misprint, the publisher must be informed of 
such error prior to printing of the next publication.

Western Farm, Ranch & Dairy Magazine
a Ritz Family Publication

President / CEO
Michael Ritz
mikeritz@ritzfamilypublishing.com 

Executive V.P. Operations/Editor
Robert Davis
rdavis@ritzfamilypublishing.com 

General Sales Manager
Pat Drury
pat@ritzfamilypublishing.com 

Sales Manager
Steve Mendoza
steve@ritzfamilypublishing.com 

Office Manager
Angie Hawkins

Ritz Family
Publishing,Inc.



Western�

���������������������
�����������������������

������������
��������������������

����������
�����������������

����������������������������
�������������������



8 • Northwest                                                                                              www.ritzfamilypublishing.com

agriculture

The new science of hybrid al-
falfa follows the history of 
corn. Just as hybridization 

steadily improved corn yields, hybrid 
alfalfa is improving hay yields.
The presence of inbred seeds in the 

commercial product was an obstacle 
to higher alfalfa yields until Dr. Paul 
Sun, of Dairyland Seed, took up the 
challenge. Over the course of more 
than 20 years, his team developed a 
true hybrid process that opened the 
door to greater yields.
Our patented msSunstra® Hybrid 

Alfalfa Technology is an exciting 
breakthrough in alfalfa plant breed-
ing. It maximizes the yield poten-
tial of superior alfalfa germ plasm 
and allows Dairyland Seed breeders 

to capture the full genetic potential 
of parental lines in the commercial 
product.
HybriForce-400 gives farmers the 

flexibility to harvest earlier and im-
prove forage quality with less risk 
of stand loss. Because the plants are 
more resilient, an early harvest of 
higher quality forage does not raise 
the same level of risk of stand loss as 
with early harvest of current alfalfas. 
HybriForce-400 has the potential to 

retain more plants per square foot, re-
sulting in more fine stems per square 
foot when managed properly. Many 
producers have observed quicker 
drying time as a result.
Greater yields per acre from hybrids 

may allow you to improve your crop 

How can you improve yields by an average of 16%?
rotation by taking advantage of ni-
trogen fixed from your alfalfa stands. 
With greater yields per acre, more 
efficiency is obtained. With more 
efficiency, stand duration could be 
shortened, thereby taking advantage 
of more “free” nitrogen across your 
entire farm.
The bottom line? You are now able 

to improve alfalfa yields by an aver-
age of 16% on your own farm, where 
it counts. At today’s values, you can 
improve your operation to the tune of 
$375 per acre.
HybriForce-400 has sold out since 

its 2001 introduction. So, don’t wait 
to order! Improve your yields while 
supplies last. Call 1-800-236-0163 
today. e

The new VARMITgetter does not use torch handles 
and mixing tips (they are fi ne if you are cutting met-
al). VARMITgetter has designed a consistent mixing 

technique for the gas to be injected in the tunnel that is three 
to four times faster than other hand-held devices on the mar-
ket.
Advantages
1 Our wand is meant to be back fi lled to keep the concussion in 
the tunnel/burrow and keep the noise level down.
2 If you hear a bang you are losing 50 to 70% of your concus-
sion that should be in the tunnel/burrow.
3 Saves on your oxygen.
4 Hand held devices are DANGEROUS.
5 VARMITgetter gets the gas in the tunnel/burrow 3 to 4 times 
faster than the handheld devices.
6 Our device does not have to be cocked and valves to be turned 
each time you fi re it like the handheld that are out there.
7 VARMITgetter can be fi red repeatedly over and over again, 
simply by applying the gas and hit the button without being 
near the blast.
8 In VARMITgetter’s owners manual it tells you how long 
to apply the gas depending on what varmint you are dealing 
with.
9 VARMITgetter is priced hundreds of dollars less than the 
handheld devices on the market and doesn’t break down.
10 Wired remote control -- up to 25’ away from the blast site.

11 Operator DOES NOT hold onto applicator, which produces 
the blast.
12 Operator is not fatigued by the constant concussion of the 
blast.
13 The other hand-held units cause some operators to fl inch, 
causing not enough gas to be used for proper application.
14 You are able to see the blast from a safe distance at the con-
trol box and know how effective it is, versus just hearing it.
15 Able to cover fi ring cone with loose dirt to help keep gas 
from escaping and to snuff out possible fi re.
16 More portable, easier to move from burrow to burrow, it is 
smaller and better balanced.
17 Well built to protect sensitive parts, yet readily accessible 
for easy repair.
18 Extra safety measures are built in, so in the event that the 
unit has been damaged or misused, you are protected by check 
valves, fl ashback arrestors and pressure relief plugs.
19 The fi ring cone is made smaller, therefore, easier to use on 
small rodents, such as the gopher and mole, etc.
20 Some repairs can be done while in the fi eld, such as the 
check valve and wiring.
21 The single dispersion hose provides better gas mix, giving 
more effective and consistent blasts.
If you have any questions, would like more information or to 
purchase call our toll free number 1- 877-XVARMIT or go to 
www.varmitgetter.com e

VARMITGETTER™
The Newest, Safest Burrowing Pest Control Device, Featuring A Wired Remote Control !!



with some world class bulls.  Abounding with mule deer and 
white tail deer with an abundance of trophy Mulies. If you en-
joy bird hunting, especially chuckers, this is as good as it gets.  
This ranch offers the maximum landowner tags available for 
deer and elk. $35,000,000. #3604

YOUR HUNTING PARADISE!  156 acres up the Imnaha 
river on Freezout road. Great hunting and recreational prop-
erty with access to the3 Snake River and Hells Canyon nearby.  
$250,000 #2672 e

Western�

agriculture

Cliff’s Saws and 
Cycles, Inc.

2619 10th St.
Baker City, OR 97814

(541) 523-2412

Since 1958
Co-Owners

MRS. CLIFF (Sally) FARMER
KIP FARMER

• Honda ATV’s
• Honda Motorcycles
• Honda Power Equipment
• Stihl Products
• Bombardier Recreational Equipment
• Ski Doo Snowmobiles
• Traxter ATV’s

BUCKHORN RANCH, Imnaha OR. 38,465 deeded acre 
working cattle ranch. Irrigated pasture, dry land graze, irrigat-
ed & dry land hay fields. Excellent working facilities for 2,200 
head operation. Several homes, miles of roads & underground 
power.  The ranch can be sold with management in place.  This 
Ranch boasts some of the best grazing ground for cattle in the 
northwest. It has it all; irrigated farm ground, a 3,000 head feed 
lot, ample water for cattle and working facilities. 

This is a secluded location at the head of Lightning Creek 
canyon, the former headquarters of the famed Walter Brennen 
Ranch. The Ranch headquarters are located in some of the best 
hunting in the area. Home to an Elk heard of over 300 head 

General Land Office, Inc.  Real Estate



10 • Northwest                                                                                            www.ritzfamilypublishing.com

Perhaps one of the best kept se-
crets in irrigation is USA-

based, Nelson Irrigation Cor-
poration. With a reputation for 
high-quality irrigation prod-
ucts and an effective world-
wide distribution network, 
the company has excelled at 
solving a range of specific 
application problems in 
the agricultural equipment 
market for more than 30 
years.
Nelson Irrigation 

Corporation’s current 
product line includes a 
full range of water ap-
plication and control 
devices. Prior to mar-
ket introduction, every product is 
carefully designed and produced 
to echo the company’s enduring 
philosophy: save water, save energy, 
and do a better job of irrigating. The 
product line is divided into five dis-
tinct categories: Center Pivot/Linear 
Sprinklers, Rotator® Sprinklers, Big 
Gun® Sprinklers, Control Valves, and 
for turf irrigation – the MP Rotator®.
Center Pivots/Linear Water Appli-

cation Packages:
Nelson Irrigation Corporation manu-

factures a complete range of sprin-
klers for center pivots and linears de-
signed to meet specifi c soils, climate, 
and crop conditions. The 3000 Series 
Pivot/Linear sprinklers are equipped 
with the 3TN Nozzle, a component 
common to all sprinklers. Specifying a 
Nelson 3000 Series sprinkler package 
to match fi eld-specifi c needs improves 
irrigation effi ciency and maximizes 
crop production under center pivots 
and linears. 
R3000 Rotator®:  The R3000 Rota-

tor has the largest throw distance and 

lowest average application rate of 
any sprinkler on drops. The low 
water application rate reduces 
runoff on slopes while the 
large throw distance allows 
increased sprinkler spacing, 
which reduces system costs. 
Several unique plate options 
maximize the water applica-
tion uniformity for a wide 
range of crop and wind 

conditions.  
S3000 Spinner: The 
S3000 Spinner applies 
water in a very gentle, 
rain-like manner to mini-
mize surface soil struc-
ture damage on sensitive 
silty soils.  

N3000 Nutator®: The N3000 Nu-
tator provides high uniformity wa-

ter application, moderate resistance 
to wind drift while reducing surface 
soil structure damage.
A3000 AcceleratorTM: Operating in 

the same spacing range as traditional 
sprays, the A3000 Accelerator uses 
a combination of Rotator technol-
ogy and Spinner functionality 
to apply water at longer dis-
tances in a gentle pattern.
D3000 Spray: Using a 

single plate technology 
to cover the full range 
of nozzles, the D3000 
Spray provides flex-
ibility for both in-crop and 
above-crop applications. 
The flip over dual plate cap 
allows use for germination, ir-
rigation, and chemigation – all 
with the same sprinkler. Two 
new multi-trajectory plates 
increase the wetted band and 
reduce stream collision.
T3000 Trash Buster:  Developed 

to be used with waste water, the open 
body design allows debris to pass eas-
ier and the Flow Control Nozzle elim-
inates the need for pressure regulators 
and reduces plugging problems.
Pressure Regulators: Nelson Pressure 

Regulators provide accurate pressure 
control in tough field conditions. De-
signed with an integral connection 
option into the 3000 Series sprin-
klers, significant cost-savings can be 
achieved by eliminating fittings in the 
sprinkler package. 
3000 Series Accessories:  A number 

of unique product solutions are avail-
able as accessory items to the 3000 Se-
ries product line.  For dry wheel track 
applications, the Part Circle Spray, 
Part Circle Spinner and the new Part 
Circle Rotator can direct the water 
pattern away from the pivot structure 
at the towers. To enable two flow rate 
packages to be carried on the machine 
at the same time, the 3TN Dual Noz-
zle Clip can be adapted to any 3000 
Series Sprinkler. The Zinc Modular 

Weight (1 lb.) provides compact 
and effective to stabilize flexible 

drop tube assemblies.
Rotator® Sprinklers:
Nelson Irrigation manu-

factures a full line of its 
patented Rotator Sprin-
kler ranging in flow 
rate from 9 gph – 5.5 
gpm.  Rotator technol-

ogy improves water appli-
cation uniformity; reduces 

wind drift; decreases water 
application rate and runoff; 
and provides better control 
over application of irrigation 
water and chemicals. Rotators 

are used for a wide variety of 
applications, including orchard 

irrigation, orchard cooling, solid 

Nelson Irrigation Provides a
Full Range of Water
Application Solutions 

sprays, the A3000 Accelerator uses 
a combination of Rotator technol-
ogy and Spinner functionality 
to apply water at longer dis-

D3000 Spray: Using a 

ibility for both in-crop and 
above-crop applications. 
The flip over dual plate cap 
allows use for germination, ir-
rigation, and chemigation – all 
with the same sprinkler. Two 
new multi-trajectory plates 
increase the wetted band and 

Weight (1 lb.) provides compact 
and effective to stabilize flexible 

drop tube assemblies.

factures a full line of its 

ogy improves water appli-
cation uniformity; reduces 

wind drift; decreases water 
application rate and runoff; 
and provides better control 
over application of irrigation 
water and chemicals. Rotators 

are used for a wide variety of 
applications, including orchard 

based, Nelson Irrigation Cor-
poration. With a reputation for 
high-quality irrigation prod-
ucts and an effective world-
wide distribution network, 
the company has excelled at 
solving a range of specific 
application problems in 
the agricultural equipment 

ket introduction, every product is 

water application rate reduces 
runoff on slopes while the 
large throw distance allows 
increased sprinkler spacing, 
which reduces system costs. 
Several unique plate options 
maximize the water applica-
tion uniformity for a wide 
range of crop and wind 

N3000 Nutator®: The N3000 Nu-



Weste�1

set irrigation, and irrigation of green-
houses and nursery products.
Big Gun® High-Volume Sprin-

kles:
Big Guns are known the 

world over for quality 
and high performance in 

high-volume applica-
tions. For this prod-
uct, flow rates range 
from 35-1000 gpm. 

Big Guns are used 
for a variety of ap-
plications, includ-
ing agricultural 

irrigation, turf 
and sport field 
i r r i g a t i o n , 

animal feedlot 
cooling and dust 
suppression, waste 
water application, 
coal pile dust sup-
pression, and fire 

protection.
Control Valves:
The company also manufactures a full 

line of control valves to bring even more 
effi ciency and precision to the irrigation 
process. Nelson control valves are avail-
able in 2, 4, 6 & 8” sizes and can be used 
in a variety of applications including 
manual on-off; electric on-off, pressure 
reducing, pressure sustaining, pressure 
relief, rate of fl ow, and air-vacuum re-
lief valves.  
MP Rotator®:
A new offering for the turf and land-

scaping industries, the MP Rotator is 
a spin-off of Rotator technology – an 
innovation that has proven itself in ag-
ricultural irrigation for more than 18 
years. Sold by Walla Walla Sprinkler 
Company, a wholly-owned subsidiary 
of Nelson Irrigation Corporation, the 
MP Rotator has gained market accep-
tance as an extremely reliable, aes-
thetically pleasing product with sig-
nifi cant water conservation attributes 
(up to 30% water savings). Its simple 
design allows for easy retrofi tting into 
existing or new irrigation systems; the 
sprinkler head fi ts easily into most 
conventional pop-up bodies. Although 
MP Rotator is an adjustable arc-ad-
justable radius sprinkler, it maintains 
matched precipitation at any adjust-
ment. e

Weste� 1

world over for quality 
and high performance in 

high-volume applica-
tions. For this prod-
uct, flow rates range 
from 35-1000 gpm. 

Big Guns are used 
for a variety of ap-
plications, includ-
ing agricultural 

cooling and dust 
suppression, waste 
water application, 
coal pile dust sup-
pression, and fire 



12 • Northwest                                                                                            www.ritzfamilypublishing.com

When Kern and Mary Severt-
son decided to retire from 
their farm and quit selling 

Doyle’s Thornless Blackberry® plants, it 
didn’t take long for the berries to find a 
new home.  The six children of Thomas 
E. Doyle, Sr., who developed  the berry,  
were delighted to have the opportunity  to 
return the operation to the original home 
in Washington, Indiana.
Thomas E. Doyle, Sr. was born June 26, 

1900, in Daviess County, Indiana,  and 
was an avid gardener until his death in 
2001.  He and his wife, Rose, were the 
parents of six children.  

“Dad was in the garden every free mo-
ment”, says daughter, Mariam. “He 
raised everything he could think of.  He 
even tried raising tobacco once but found 
it killed his tomatoes, so he stopped 
that.  Mom spent all summer canning or 
freezing one thing or another.  We kids 
weren’t too much help.  But we did man-
age to show up when the food was ready 
to eat”.
TOM DOYLE, SR. SHOWS HIS 
PROLIFIC BLACKBERRIES
Tom became well known nationally as 

the “plastic man” and “blackberry man” 
after 1959 when he developed a method 
of using black plastic to cover a garden 
and planted through small holes. Because 
the plastic was used for up to 30 years, he 
called it “Gardening without Cultivation” 
and marketed his special formulated plas-
tic sheets under that name. He also wrote 
a gardening book that has been printed in 
13 editions.
IMAGINE THESE FRESH BERRIES 
IN YOUR FAVORITE PIE OR COB-
BLER

In the early 1970’s he discovered a 
thornless blackberry that can produce 
up to 20 gallons of extra large and ex-
tra sweet blackberries and in 1975 was 
granted a patent on the plant as “Doyle’s 
Thornless Blackberry®.” This was the 
first thornless blackberry patented since 
1940. His blackberry is a featured attrac-
tion at the Agricultural Hall of Fame west 
of Kansas City, Kansas, and for 30 years 
visitors have adjusted their travel plans 
after seeing the plants and came to Wash-
ington, IN, to meet the originator.
Nearly all popular varieties yield far less 

than the Doyle. The average is about 1 
to 2 quarts per plant. Some may produce 
a gallon, which is not even close to the 
Doyle’s production. This amazing plant 
yields 10 to 20 gallons per plant, that’s 1 
to 2 bushels! Many dwarf fruit trees don’t 
produce this much volume.
Curious about how many berries he was 

getting from each plant, Tom planted one 
blackberry plant in a corner of his prop-
erty, away from all the other berries.  No 
one was allowed to pick berries from this 
plant except Tom. That way he thought he 
could get an exact measurement.  So ev-
ery day during growing season he would 
take his measuring bucket, pick the ripe 
berries,  and write the amount in a book.  
But he made one mistake.  He had planted 
the berries close to a road that was heav-
ily traveled by walkers.  One day he no-
ticed kids walking by eating some of the 
blackberries. “Well, at least they’re sweet 
enough  that I don’t have to give them 
sugar to go with them”, he said. “And I 
have no idea how many were eaten be-
fore I could count them!” At the end  of 
the season he had logged over 20 gallons 
of berries from the one plant.  
TOM DOYLE WITH FIRST PLANT 
VERIFIED TO YIELD OVER 20 
GALLONS OF BLACKBERRIES
There are many different types of black-

berries. All of them have a two-year 
cane or vining process. The first  year 
the vine-like stem of the berry plant just 
grows and develops, and the next year it 
will bloom and produce blackberries. Af-
ter a cane finishes bearing it dies, so  we 
recommend to all of our Doyle customers 
that the cane be cut 90 days after bear-

ing or In spring,  so that nitrogen will be 
recovered and stored in the roots for the 
next spring.
There are two categories of blackber-

ries. Varieties with thorns  are called 
“erect” because they have a stiffer cane 
that grows upright but still needs support 
for best results. The thornless types are 
called “trailing” and have a more vine-
like habit that needs support on a post, 
fence or trellis. Most blackberry plants 
yield more when the canes are tipped or 
trimmed but NOT the Doyle’s Thornless 
Blackberry. Ordinary berry plants will 
produce an optimum of about 50 to 75 
linear feet of laterals or branches during 
a good season. These canes then produce 
small groups of one to five berries all 

along the vine. 
TYPICAL BUNCHES OF DOYLE’S 
THORNLESS BLACKBERRIES®

The Doyle, by contrast, will produce 
250 to 300 linear feet of laterals, with 
large bunches of berries every two to 
eight inches for the entire length. Look-
ing very much like grapes, several bunch-
es should have nearly 100 berries. This 
large amount of fruit is not the product of 
one long vine, but many shorter laterals 
or canes. Typically there are four to seven 
main canes on each mature Doyle plant, 
which can grow up to 40 feet long.
About ten years ago Dad signed an 

DOYLE’S THORNLESS BLACKBERRIES
BACK HOME AGAIN IN INDIANA



Wester�

agreement with Severtson Farms al-
lowing them to grow and sell the Doyle 
Thornless Blackberry®.  After much suc-
cess, however, Severtsons have decided 
it’s time for them to retire from the farm.  
And the timing couldn’t have been more 
perfect.

“It seems we’ve lived with these black-
berries all our lives” said one of Tom’s 
sons. “So I guess it’s time for us to keep 
Dad’s plants going.  Dad loved his black-
berries and would talk for hours about 
them to anyone who would listen. It was 
his dream that every state would be grow-
ing his blackberries and he accomplished 
that a few years ago.  He also has plants 
growing in Canada and Bermuda.
“It’s come full circle”, said the Doyle’s. “ 

We are now the only legal company sell-
ing the Doyle Thornless Blackberry®.  We 
began shipping in the late spring of 2003 
and are now In  full production. We are also 
working on a new cookbook with recipes 
for everything blackberry.  It’s outrageous-
ly tasty to just go out in the morning and 
pick fresh blackberries for your favorite 
recipes, or just to put on your cereal.

For more information about Thomas E. 
Doyle, Sr. and his amazing blackberries, 
log on to www.fruitsandberries.com, 
write to: Doyle’s Thornless Blackberries, 
Inc, 1600 Bedford Road, Washington, IN 
47501 or call 812-254-2654. e

New, Improved Pena*Tron Soil Conditioner Will Maximize 
Yield And Quality And Increase Your Profits

Pena*Tron Is Low-Cost, Conserves Water And Reduces 
Pumping Expense For All Crops!

1. Better Soil Physical Properties
 • Fewer Clods & Less Dirt On Crop
2. Better Plant Nutrition
 • More Resistance To Disease

3. Better Water Management
 • Better Drainage
 • Reduced Water Runoff
4. Reduced Tillage & Harvest Cost
 • Saves Fuel As More Triable Soils

...In POTATOES
• Yield Increase of 31-60 cwt/acre. 
- Average Of 47 cwt in 14 tests.
• Less Brown Center & Hollow Heart.
• Fewer Clods & Less Dirt At Harvest

...In SUGARBEETS
• Less Crusting - Better Stands.
• Wilting Is Greatly Reduced.
• Yield Increases Of 1-3 Tons/Acre.

...In MALT BARLEY
• Yield Increase of 12-30 bushels/acre.

...In ALFALFA
• Faster Stand Establishment And
  Nodulation.
• Increase Yield (1-2 Tons/Acre).
• Improved Protein And RFV.

...In BEANS and PEAS
• Yield Increase of 3-5 cwt/acre.

Pena*Tron Works Great On Beets, Potatoes and ALL 
Crops To Reduce Water And Nutrient Stress!

Available At
Your Fertilizer
Dealer Or Call:
(800) 775-6123

CROP TEST RESULTS



14 • Northwest                                                                                            www.ritzfamilypublishing.com

More than 120 years ago four McGregor 
brothers got their start as open range 
(“tramp”) sheepmen in the early 1880’s. 
They weren’t always welcomed as they 
trailed their sheep from scabland winter 
pastures to the surrounding mountains.  
“Cattle owners are running from a pes-
tilence—sheep,” wrote a growly Yakima 
cattleman of those pioneer days.  My 
great-uncle, John, recalled that the big-
gest challenge in those years of living in 
tents and traversing open range was “the 
farmer and his shotgun”.
The McGregor brothers took to the plow 

themselves and began growing wheat in 
1901.  They began raising cattle, in addi-
tion to sheep, on their range eight years 
later. They incorporated their ranch as 
McGregor Land and Livestock Com-
pany in 1905.  At the McGregor ranch, 
headquartered at Hooper, today we raise 
cows and calves on scabland pastures and 
wheat on the adjacent hills near the con-
fluence of the Palouse and Snake Rivers.

We were pioneers in the fertilizer busi-
ness beginning fifty-five years ago as a 
sideline to our ranch general store. My 
cousin, Maurice, saw great promise in 
the soil fertility trials a Washington State 
College agronomist, Harley Jacquot, had 
done. When public funding for Harley’s 
research ran out, he came on board as our 
full-time ranch agronomist. My father, 
Sherman, then a clerk at our store, started 
supplying neighbors with fertilizers.  Dad 
and Harley organized research tours on 
the ranch every summer, attended by hun-
dreds of farmers from across the region. 
Today we’re proud to serve farmers and 

ranchers in many communities across 
eastern Washington.  We’ve worked with 
cattle raisers since I was a toddler—pro-
viding nutrition supplements, battling 
invading weeds, and helping produce 
the best results on pastures, hay fields, 
and range.  My Dad’s philosophy of hir-
ing dedicated local people, investing in 
the communities we serve, and building 

long term relationships with customers 
is deeply entrenched in our organiza-
tion. The dedicated people who are The 
McGregor Company join me in saluting 
our cattle raising neighbors.  We’re rela-
tive newcomers, with ninety-four years 
as cattlemen, compared to many of those 
we serve.  We believe that farmers and 
ranchers are the cornerstone to our Pacific 
Northwest economy and are the unsung 
environmental leaders of our region—as 
good stewards of the prairie hills and 
canyons they manage.  We tell of your 
achievements and of how proud we are 
to be of service to you every time we get 
a chance.  
On behalf of my colleagues in each 

of the rural communities we serve, we 
the people of The McGregor Company 
are mighty proud of our neighbors who 
produce the foodstuffs that feed people 
around the country and the world.
Respectfully,
Alex McGregor e

The McGregor Company

Then you already know the chal-
lenge of keeping your irrigation 
on schedule for maximum profit.  

More than ever, high-energy costs make 
pivot management a critical task. In the 
early 90’s Jerry Abts was selling a sophis-
ticated and expensive remote monitoring 
and control system for center pivots; 
but most irrigators declined and simply 
asked, “what’a’ya got that will just tell 
me if my pivots are on?” The answer 
came in 1995 when Abts founded Pivot-
rac.com and patented a method of using 
simple text pagers to keep irrigators in-
formed on the status of whole groups of 
pivots, one to a hundred or more.
Today Pivotrac combines text messaging 

and Internet connectivity with special radio 
telemetry that works everywhere to deliver 
on-the-go status of multiple pivots to any-
one, anywhere.  Pagers are still used, but 
most subscribers receive the text messages 
on their digital cell phones.  In addition, the 
system provides remote start and stop op-
tions from any telephone or the Internet.
There are many reasons for on-site visits to 

fields with growing crops being irrigated by 

got pivots?

center pivots.  The difference with Pivotrac 
is you and your hands know immediately 
when a pivot shuts down (and you know 
when it starts back up).  Priorities change 
with new information.  Now pivot status 
information delivered to everyone needing 
it can help adjust priorities to avoid costly 
downtime that can result in crop stress and 
yield loss.  Why wait until the last of the 
day to find out a pivot is stuck?  With Piv-
otrac the problem is immediately known 

before all the help goes home and you get 
“stuck” with the problem.
The service is simple, reliable and 

at just $295 per year, very affordable. 
Subscribers can view their pivots on a 
secure website from anywhere, and the 
website includes summary and detailed 
records of all pivot activity (www.piv-
otrac.com).  For a dealer in your area, 
contact Jerry Abts by phone at 888-872-
2360 or e-mail: jerry@pivotrac.com. e



Wester�
Ag Expo 2007 

Visit The Mcgregor Company

Rodex® is the registered trade-
mark of an electronic igniting 
of gases for rodent extermina-

tion. The Rodex® brand has been in 
use for over seven years, while go-
ing through some changes. It now is 
the most user friendly system on the 
market; made with quality material, 
assembled by experienced craftsmen 
and tested to insure quality and safe-
ty. After the original Rodex company 
went bankrupt, investors purchased 
the Rodex® trademark and intellectual 
property from the bank, (with authori-
zation of the bankruptcy court) and it 
became “Rodex® Sales & Service” in 
December of 2003.  
Rodex® Sales & Service has three 

models to meet the needs of our user; 
from the professional pest control op-
erator, with remote fi ring capability, 
to the rancher/farmer or a small land 
owner that needs only to maintain their 
property. Rodex® has not compromised 
its quality for price or safety.
One of Rodex® Sales & Service big-

gest accomplishments is the reen-
gineering of the Rodex® 4000 Plus, 
while reducing the price equal to 
1999 pricing. The Rodex® 4000 Plus 
is geared toward the small to mid size 
user, making it affordable for the small 
vineyard or orchard grower. 
The oxygen/propane system for bur-

rowing rodent control has become one 
of the best systems on the market for 
organic farming.  Parks and schools 
like it since they don’t have to deal 
with poison and traps.  
 Rodex® Sales & Service knows that 

any oxygen/propane system is not 
100% fool proof, so call and talk with 
one of our Rodex customer service 
personnel.  We have more then 65 
years of combined experience in the 
rodent control business. e

Burrowing
Rodent 
Control by 
Rodex®



16 • Northwest                                                                                            www.ritzfamilypublishing.com

As you know, center pivot and 
linear irrigation systems, under 
certain soil conditions, can be 

plagued by severe rutting problems. There 
are many things that irrigation managers 
have attempted in the past to curtail the 
problem such as plowing in ruts at the be-
ginning of the year, or filling the trenches 
with wood chips, rock or hay bales, just to 
name a few. This often helps but invariably 
rutting problems persist and worsen leading 
to time and money lost to things such as:
• Digging out bogged down towers
• Erecting and repairing corner units 

that have collapsed while trying to climb 
out of trenches
• General wear and tear to machinery 

from crossing trenches
Rutting problems have been around for 

years and have spawned many possible so-
lutions. Many of these ideas have accom-
plished some amount of improvement, but 
often end up creating more problems or 
simply poor results. That is until now.
STARR TRAK was designed and built 

as a logical answer to irrigation rutting 
problems. Now carried by your local 
Zimmatic dealer, this system is simple, 
affordable, and most importantly, effec-
tive. Not only will it solve your rutting 
issues, it will do so without creating 
other problems.
The patented STARR TRAK system 

has proven to tremendously increase 
flotation allowing the machine to roll 
more freely resulting in much shal-
lower tracks. For instance, in one field 
test, high-float tires were creating ruts 
anywhere from 12” to 24”. When the 
STARR TRAK system was used, the 
ruts were only two to four inches deep. 
One to two feet versus two to four inch-
es, that’s roughly a 600% improvement 
in track depth. With this improvement, 
difficult soil types that have previously 
prevented automated irrigation systems 
from being installed may now be man-
ageable using STARR TRAK.
Not only does this system increase flota-

tion, it also helps minimize rutting from 

soil erosion through its horizontal trac-
tion pattern which allows water to move 
to the outside of the track rather than 
centralizing water flow as do existing tire 
patterns. In addition, STARR TRAK is 
designed to keep the tires in their factory-
designed angle (something that can’t be 
done  with solid metal or bolt on wheels) 
so as to not put any added stress on the 
axels and support tubes. Also, STARR 
TRAK may be used on the entire system 
or simply on problem towers.
Since the development of STARR TRAK, 

a need was recognized for the same track 
to be applied to corner units. The extreme 
weight, varied angles, and stress created by 
irregular terrain previously made widening 
the track difficult. The development of a 
retrofit bracing system for corner units has 
solved those challenges. These are now 
available for new or used pivots and allow 
our STARR TRAK assembly to be added 
to any corner unit. End tower rut crossover 
or simply the over watering in corner ma-
chine tracks need no longer be a problem 
for irrigators.
Imagine no shut down calls at mid-

night, no missed water timing, no dig-
ging or pulling machines out, no more 
filling in ruts. Then imagine, smooth 
field preparation and harvest operations 
under your pivot or linear system with-
out damage to equipment. Imagine solv-
ing the cause of the problem rather than 
just fighting the symptoms. This is what 
STARR TRAK delivers.
The market is in need of a solution and 

we are ready to help solve your prob-
lems. e

Starr Trak, The Answer To Irrigation Rutting Problems

Starr Trak



Western Farm, Ranch & Dairy                                                                                             Northwest • 17

How many of us have scalped 
the top of a terrace or hill when 
harvesting and had to stop and 

clean out the header? 
What about cleaning out that combine 

rock trap only to realize it was just a bit 
too full? 
Has it ever crossed your mind what kind 

of damage a single stray rock can do, 
damage to cutter bar, damage to auger, 
damage to feeder house?  What about the 
cost of wear and tear on your machine 
that rocks and dirt cause? 
Automatic header height can help pro-

vide that extra protection for your com-
bine and header, helping to reduce costly 
down time, repair costs, and operator 
fatigue.  
Headsight, Inc. has developed an auto-

matic header height control which meets 
that need for the wheat harvester.  It 
works with most combines made in the 
last 30 years, and mounts on rigid, draper 
or locked up flex headers. 
The versatility of this system is why it 

is so enticing. The sensors can mount in 
front of the cutter bar providing the fast-
est response around terraces or quickly 
changing ground, or mount directly on or 
just behind the cutter bar. These options 
can even be used in combination with 
each other providing the best protection 
to the header and quickest response to 
ground changes.
Headsight’s® patented design is 

equipped with adjustable ground pressure 
and forward sensing. The down pressure 
is adjusted by simply changing the spring 
position to match the thickness of crop 
residue or the traveling speed; provid-
ing an accurate reading of the ground 
height at all times. The forward sensing 
is accomplished by the curved shape of 
the wands. This shape allows earlier con-
tact with the ground at lower operating 
heights, thus giving better protection to 
the header and combine. 
Besides the curved wand shape, the other 

secret to Headsight’s® success in wheat 
fields was developing sensor arms that 
were both flexible and rigid. The wands 
need to be rigid enough to give an accu-

rate height signal but flexible enough to 
handle the constant abuse of varying field 
and operating conditions. To date, no oth-
er sensor in the world has employed this 
simple but profound idea to satisfy the 
“rigidly-flexible” requirement.
Have you ever stopped to consider the 

amount of money riding on a successful 
harvest? Most operators have $50,000 to 
$300,000 just in one header and combine 
alone not to mention the crew cost, cost 
of down time, machinery maintenance 
expense, and cost of crop loss. Head-
sight® provides a simple product to help 
protect your investment and help make 
harvesting easier and less stressful. 
If you have operators who are in train-

ing, who have to drive into the sun, who 
run at night, who have bifocals, who 

HEADSIGHT INC. 
MAKING HARVESTING EASIER

want one less thing to worry about during 
harvest, or simply want that added pro-
tection, you should purchase automatic 
header height control. 
The Headsight® system offers up to 5 

sensors on nearly every combine. Major 
combine manufacturers such as CNH and 
John Deere also provide header control 
for cutting wheat but only on their newest 
machines and only allow for a two sensor 
package. 
Headsight® prices start around $1200 

for a two sensor system. If you have any 
questions regarding this new product or 
would like more info, check the many 
pictures on the website,  HYPERLINK 
“http://www.headsight.com” www.head-
sight.com, or call the Headsight office at 
574-546-5022. e



18 • Northwest                                                                                            www.ritzfamilypublishing.com

MIL-STAK has taken great care to design a mid-size 
bale conversion that does not damage your New Hol-
land bale wagon. Conceived and invented by a cus-

tom hay stacking operator, the goal was to design a fast, simple 
way to single-handedly load and stack mid-size bales with a New 
Holland bale wagon. Yet equally challenging was to try to retain 
the ability to quickly switch back to small bale loading. In their 
Mid-Size Bale Loader, MIL-STAK has accomplished just that.
Now offering three models from which to choose, MIL-STAK 

is able to fit any size of operation, from the family farm to the 
large commercial operator.
• The model 1030-s is designed for 3x4 bales with the big 

operator in mind. It is extremely strong and built to withstand 
many hours of continuous use.
• The all new 1028-s model is designed for the 3x3 bales and 

is nonadjustable.
• The model 1032 is adjustable and able to handle the 3x3 and 

3x4 bales with ease.
All three models are designed to easily switch to and from 

mid-size bale loading with a few bolts and hydraulic quick cou-
plers. Everything is either bolted on or plugged in – there is 

MIL-STAK Mid-Size Bale Loaders
Fast, Simple, Affordable

no welding on your bale wagon and no wires cut. By utilizing 
your bale wagon’s existing controls, the operator can quickly 
and easily load a tight, uniform stack of mid-size bales. And 
with features like the Air Bag that virtually eliminates any side 
roll of the bale wagon, a specially designed Cushion Valve, 
which allows operators to gently place bales on a second table, 
and the second Table Booster that helps lift the extra weight 
of the mid-sized bales by lifting toward the front of the sec-
ond table, which greatly reduces the stress on the pivot pins, 
the MIL-STAK Mid-Size Bale Loaders are not only a joy to 
work with, but will help keep your bale wagon around longer 
by lessening wear and tear. Add in the matching yellow and 
red paint job, and it’s evident that MIL-STAK is the leader in 
quality and appearance.
MIL-STAK...fast, simple, affordable. For more information 

call (208) 452-6045, fax (208) 452-6065, or write MIL-STAK 
INC. at 1350 Glenway, Fruitland, ID 83619. e

1350 GLENWAY
FRUITLAND, ID 83619
Office (208) 452-6045
Fax (208) 452-6065

•   Adjustable for 3x3 or 3x4 bales
•   Quickly & easily removed to 

allow for small bale loading
•   On the go loading, no stopping 

necessary
•   Bolted on mounting bar ties 

both sides of frame together 
causing LESS frame and 
spring breakage

•   No welding on your machine
•   Delivered to your yard and 

mounted on your machine
•   Plenty in stock

(cannot be mounted on a 1048, 1049 or 1065 because of the engine placement)

1068
1078

10

     5

5

1075
1085

    12

     8

4

BW38
BW28
1095
1089
    15

     10

5

Bale Wagon model no.

Total no. of 3x3 bales per load

Total no. of 4x3 bales per load

No. of bales high when in stack

�������������������������������������

������������������
�����������������

�����������

������������
������������������������������������
������������������������������

�������������������



Wester�

FIRST STREET WELDING INC.

Custom Welding - Hitches
Trailer Repair

Aluminum & Stainless
Farm Equipment Repairing

473 1st St. E.
Idaho Falls, ID 
(208) 522-2588
Proud To Support 

The Area’s Farmers & Ranchers
www.firststreetwelding.com

Otter’s, Inc. is a family owned operation, building 
angle dozer blades since 1958.  The company’s 
founder, Marion Otter previously operated under 

the title of Otter Manufacturing until 1997 when he retired. 
He then turned the company over to his sons, Frank and Greg 
Otter, presently, Otter’s Incorporated. 
An Otter Angle Dozer gives you maximum use from your 

tractor year-round for snow removal, packing silage, terrace 
repair, cleaning feedlots, etc.  Otter’s will custom design 
blades to fit your individual tractor. 
Otter’s offers balanced and pivotal dozer blades for the 

standard 2-wheel drive tractor with optional widths of 9 ft., 
10 ft., 11 ft., and 12 ft.  The blade mounts close to the front 
wheel for best control, has easy suitcase linkage for angle 
change and activates from a standard 8-inch cylinder which 
is included.  The push frame is designed to take the beating 
that a dozer gets on the corner.
For the mechanical front wheel standard 4-wheel drive 

tractor there are optional widths of 10 ft., 12 ft., and 14 ft. 
and optional accessories offered.  

Otters, Inc.
Dozer Blades Designed To Fit
Your Individual Tractor

“Think Otter” for your pushing, packing and cleaning. For 
more information or questions, Phone 785-567-4648 or Fax: 
785-567-4629.  E-mail: info@otterdozer.com;  Website: 
www.otterdozer.com e



20 • Northwest                                                                                            www.ritzfamilypublishing.com

“There just isn’t enough we can say about the Super Edge 
Auger Flighting” Agrees Doug and Laura Egbers, owners of 
Egbers Flighting & Supply L.L.C. The Super Edge is created in 
the rolling process. This is a cold rolling process so the steel is 
not heat treated. “This lets the steel retain its strength.” States 
Doug. Because of how the fl ighting is made, the outside edge 
is thicker than your common market fl ighting or plain fl ighting 
as they call it. Super Edge Auger Flighting has approximately 
50 thicker outside edge. It gives longer wear and longer life 
of the auger.
And Egbers knows their augers. Their repair and fabrication 

division has years of experience in re-fl ighting and balancing 
auger sections. “It just makes good sense to replace the auger 
fl ighting instead of buying a new auger section.” Confi rms 
Doug- “”New auger sections can be pricey and the Super Edge 
Auger Flighting is priced to sell,” Along with their repair’s 
Egbers offers a wide assortments of replacement parts and 
tubing. They have you basic inside tubing, pipe, rolled tube 
for grain cart unloading augers all the way up to 40 ft. lengths 
for transport augers, “We’ve always thought freight and 
shipping to our customers was a problem, we can ship pretty 
much all the replacement parts a customer needs from here.” 
States Laura “That way all your parts come from one location 
instead of several,”
New service for Egbers is their ability to balance combine 

rotors* “We’re always looking for new products and services 
for our customers. These rotors can be balanced at a fraction 
of what a new one costs,” Says Laura.
All in all Egbers supports a great team for sales and repairs. 

They’re your One-Stop-Shop for your replacement needs. Call 
them at 800-462-2588 or check them out on the web - www.
efi ightmg.com. e

Egbers on
Super Edge

Shopping for a safe has just been simplified. The 
most innovative and  interactive way to shop for 
your perfect safe is now available through Fort 

Knox Security Products®. The “Fort Knox Safe Builder” 
allows you the customer to go online and select the op-
tions that you would like to have in your safe. You have 
the ability to choose the specific interior, color, size and 
the full line of Fort Knox options. You can make your 
selections, see the safe and receive a price quote on your 
safe. The top of the line Fort Knox safes designed for 
you by you, what a great way to shop! Why settle for 
what they have at the box store?  Get the safe you want 
the way you dream it should be. Only at www.ftknox.
com e

Fort Knox Safe Builder

PolyExcel is a Utah based manufacturer producing high 
quality baler twines for 18 years. There specialty is in the 
manufacture of wire replacement twines for big square and 

3 string balers. They utilize prime polypropylene resins and the 
latest technology in the process. In the last 10 years they have sold 
over 8 million bales to satisfi ed customers in the U.S. Market.
PolyExcel baler twine is:
• Accepted by all balers and all brands of equipment. 
• Designed to work well in any properly adjusted baler. 
• Used by satisfi ed growers for over 17 years. 
• Made in the U.S.A. 
Growers can use PolyExcel twine with confi dence knowing a 

full service factory is there to stand behind the product. Contact 
PolyExcel to place your early order bookings and save big on 
your baler twine needs. For more information, call PolyExcel 
at 1-877-438-7659. e

PolyExcel

20 % off 
with this ad

DARRIN’S WIGS
�������������

Beautiful Wigs by:
ALAN THOMAS

ALDOLFO
EVA GABOR

HAIR FASHIONS
LOUIS FERRE

SUZETTE CHARLES
AND MORE!

Open Tues. ~ Sat. 10am - 5pm
1724 W. Broadway • Spokane, WA

(509) 325-4012



Wester�

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG!
Our NATURAL GAS PIPELINE could be buried near you.
Please contact your lo-
cal ONE-CALL CENTER 
at least two business 
days before you exca-
vate, fill, plow, auger, 
grade, bore, trench, or 
blast. We will locate and mark pipeline --- free of 
charge. This will help ensure the safety and the 
continued operation of our pipelines.
YOUR LOCAL ONE-CALL CENTER
(800) 342-1585 Idaho Counties:

Ada, Bannock, Bear Lake, 
Canyon, Caribou, Cassia, 
Elmore, Gem, Nez Perce, 
Owyhee, Payette, Power, 
Twin Falls

(800) 428-4950  Idaho: Kootenai County
(800) 822-1974  Idaho: Latah County
(800) 398-3285  Idaho: Shoshone County
(800) 332-2344  Oregon: All Counties
In an emergency, call us toll free 
24 hours a day at (800) 972-7733.

You probably know us as Northwest Pipeline Corporation, One of the Williams
Companies; however, we’ve changed our corporate name and logo. We are now 
known as Williams. You will continue to see Northwest Pipeline Corporation on

our warning signs, but in most instances we will be known as Williams.



22 • Northwest                                                                                            www.ritzfamilypublishing.com

In 1970, there were no commercial 
soil and plant testing laboratories in 
Idaho. Farmers applied fertilizers 

based upon educated guesswork. Dr. Dale 
Stukenholtz and his wife Joyce saw an op-
portunity to build a business and started a 
soil and plant testing laboratory and field 
consulting service based in Twin Falls, 
Idaho. Dr. Stukenholtz had an unusually 
diverse background as an educator at the 
University of Nebraska, an agronomist in 
the fertilizer industry, and a farmer, and he 
saw a need for more modern fertilizer rec-
ommendations to produce greater yields 
at less cost. His clients were the growers, 
so he could make unbiased recommenda-
tions that maximized economic return to 
the farmer. After extensive field research, 
he developed these improved fertilizer 
recommendations that quickly became 
popular with growers and form the ba-
sis for nearly all fertilizer applications in 
the intermountain west area. Stukenholtz 
Laboratory clients include growers from 

all neighboring states and several foreign 
countries including Australia, Canada, 
Egypt, Russia, Mexico and New Zealand.
Stukenholtz Laboratory provides 1 to 

2 day service, including picking up and 
delivery time, across Southern Idaho 
from St. Anthony and Grace to Parma 
and Homedale. Results can be deliv-
ered, mailed, faxed, or pulled from the 
Laboratory’s webpage: www.stuken-
holz.com. To improve their service, 
Joyce and Dale Stukenholtz expanded 
the laboratory 11 years ago, installed 
the latest in computerized instrumenta-
tion and quality control, and made it the 
most modern and well equipped agricul-
tural laboratory in their market area.
Critical to the success of Idaho’s most 

efficient laboratory and largest field con-
sulting firm has been its personnel. Dr. 
Stukenholtz has had a PhD in Soil Fertility 
and Plant Nutrition since 1964 and his son 
and Laboratory Manager Paul has nearly 
completed his own. Consulting agrono-

Stukenholtz Laboratory Inc.
Celebrating 37 Years of Agricultural Testing

When tractors transitioned 
from steel wheels to rubber 
tires, there were significant 

benefits:  A much smoother ride, less 
road damage from steel lugs, and trac-
tion was at least as good or better be-
cause of the increased number of lugs 
on rubber tires.
Then horsepower increased and there 

was a greater need to maintain trac-
tion.  This triggered the development 
of both iron wheel weights and liquid 
tire ballast.  Iron wheel weights were 
expensive, and calcium chloride brine 
was used as liquid ballast because it was 
heavy, didn’t freeze and was relatively 
cheap.  Rubber tires all had tubes any-
way, so the corrosive effects of calcium 
chloride was somewhat controlled.  
Then technology improved again.  Tires 

went tubeless.  Iron weights were made 
in slabs by the manufacturers to provide 

Rim Guard™ Meets Renewed
Need for Tire Ballast

a universal fit for all models of tractors 
and to mount on the nose of tractors to 
prevent front-end lift as pulling power 
increased.  At the same time tractor 
owners became disenchanted with cal-
cium chloride because of rim damage.  
Without a better alternative, they were 
forced to go to “suitcase” iron weights 
at $1 to $2/pound.  
In the late 90’s the market began to 

change.  There was a large growth in 
compact and utility tractors under 100 
h.p. with front-end loaders installed.  
This altered the weight distribution 
of the tractor drastically.  Weight was 
again needed in the rear, not the front, to 
counter balance the weight and lift ca-
pability of the loader.  As the loader was 
raised, tractors became highly unstable 
and top heavy.  The center of gravity 
had to be lowered to improve safety. 
This spawned a demand for a new and 

improved liquid tire ballast – one which 
was environmentally friendly and non-
corrosive.
In 1998 Rim GuardTM was devel-

oped to meet the need.  Rim GuardTM 
is heavy – 10.7 to 11 pounds/gallon; it 
doesn’t freeze, and best of all, it is non-
corrosive and non-toxic.  A good match 
with tubeless tires.  And Rim GuardTM 
is relatively inexpensive considering its 
benefits – no corrosion, no tubes, non-
toxic and easy leak repair. (Tires can be 
plugged rather than broken down and 
patched.)
Rim GuardTM is sold through ag tire 

dealers and ag implement dealers.  Con-
tact your local dealer.  If he doesn’t carry 
Rim GuardTM, have him call 866-792-
3700 to get dealership information.  For 
more information about Rim GuardTM 
visit our website at http://www.rim-
guard.biz.  Dealer inquiries invited. e

mists include J.P. Kruckeberg of American 
Falls, a 29 year veteran of field consulting 
and the most successful single agronomist 
in the state, and Bart Kunz. The Labora-
tory and office staff are equally good.
Stukenholtz Laboratory continues with 

research and improvement. In conjunc-
tion with the Idaho Crop Production As-
sociation and University of Idaho CFEP 
research project, Stukenholtz Labora-
tory has helped to ensure that fertilizer 
recommendations in Idaho are the most 
cost efficient possible and produce the 
maximum economic yield while protect-
ing the environment. Stukenholtz Labo-
ratory personnel have conducted field 
research on over 40 different products 
and continue to be the experts at “cut-
ting edge” agricultural technology. As 
we end our first 37 years of business and 
begin our next, we would like to thank 
our current and former employees for 
their dedicated work and our customers 
and clients for their years of support. e



Wester�

��������������������
�������������������������������

��������������������������������������
�������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������
����������������������������������
����������������������������������������
��������������������������������������
�����������������������������������
�����������������������������������
��������������������������������������

�����������������������������
�����������������������
���������������������������������

��������������������
�������������������������������������

����������������������
�������������������������������

AVAILABLE JANUARY 1, 2007:
• Rental Returns for sale with or without 
  beds 
• Self-Unloader & End Dumps 
• Many to choose from 
• Call for details

PENDLETON, OR I-84, exit 202 
Delwyn Prince, Bob Thorne, 
or Lane Porter 
541-276-5515  800-547-6670 
PORTLAND, OR I-84, exit 17 
Bill Lish 
503-667-5515  800-527-5469 
YAKIMA, WA  I-82, exit 34 
Brian or Dan Clark 
509-452-5515  800-752-4127   

FOR INFORMATION ON RENTALS AVAILABLE JANUARY TO 
JUNE, PLEASE CONTACT THE PENDLETON, OR LOCATION 

1-800-547-6670 



24 • Northwest                                                                                            www.ritzfamilypublishing.com

equipment

Kurt Standley has been the own-
er of Standley & Company for 
over 45 years. The company is 

in the business of helping farmers, “From 
cow to crop,” fi nd answers to their ma-
nure equipment and management. Tie 
that in with Farmore of Idaho, an irri-
gation equipment installation company, 
and you have a team effort whose intent 
is to keep wastewater from manure mov-
ing out and healthy crops abounding.
Downtime, unnecessary labor costs, 

and high energy expenses often take big 
chunks out of a farmer’s resources, both 
natural and capital.
That’s where Standley & Company and 

Farmore of Idaho step in to make the typ-
ical farm operation odorless and effi cient. 
Kurt Standley does his part by helping 
farmers to achieve better aerobic diges-
tion of dairy waste, which reduces odor, 
nutrient runoff and emission of green-
house gases such as methane and carbon 
dioxide. In the face of concern about pol-
lution, farmers are searching for alterna-
tive crops on which to spread manure.

One of those crops is al-
falfa. Applying manure 
to alfalfa has several 
potential environmental, 
agronomic and manage-
ment advantages. It al-
lows more scheduling 
fl exibility and it’s good 
for the crop. Finally, al-
falfa does an excellent 
job of recycling nitro-
gen from the soil.
“I like the challenge, 

dealing with dairy odor 
and phosphorous and 
nutrient management,” 
said Troy Hartzel, of 
Farmore of Idaho. “If 
farmers can keep dairy 
waste in an aerobic 
state, there’s less odor. That’s where we 
can help them.”
In order to keep waste in an aerobic 

state, solids must be separated from wa-
ter and the water returned to the crops. 
Farmore mixes irrigation water with 

lagoon water, which makes for nutrient 
rich water for alfalfa. The product is ap-
plied through pivot sprinklers after it is 
diluted.
Farmore sells a wide selection of Re-

inke mechanized irrigation systems in-
cluding Center Pivot System (Standard 
and Towable). Lateral Move Systems 
(Canal Feed, Hose Feed and Pivoting) 
and Small Field Irrigation Systems 
(Mini-Pivot and Hydrus by Reinke). In 
addition, Reinke’s new computerized 
irrigation management system gives 
growers more control over essential 
functions from their offi ce or laptop 
computer.
Farmore’s Reinke technicians are 

highly trained. In fact, Farmore’s Troy 
Chandler, Bruce Hunt and Andrew Ja-
cobsen of Farmore of Idaho, Jerome, 
Idaho, were awarded the PLUS (Proven 
Leaders in Unmatched Service) Certi-
fi ed Technician Award from Reinke. The 
award is only given to a handful of tech-
nicians in the Reinke service network.
For more information, call: Jerome, 

Idaho Offi ce – 1.208.324.3341, or call 
Dave Skinner at 1.208.280.2576. e

Farmore of Idaho & Standley Team Up



Wester�

equipment

Buy
North

American

Northwest Liquid 
Transport 1, Inc.

Safely & Effi ciently 
Transporting:
• Agricultural Wastes
• Industrial Wastes
• Bio-solids

Also Specializing in 
Surfi ce Applications:
• Aerating
• Injecting
• Emulsifying

530 H Street Rd.
Lyndon, WA 98264

(360) 354-7409
Wayne Groen:

Owner
Email: wayne@nwlt1.com

Web: www.nwlt1.com

Northwest Liquid Transport 1, Inc. was founded in 1987. 
Their main focus was primarily agricultural operations in 
northwest Washington State. Since that time, they have 

diversified to include bio-solids and industrial wastes, and have 
branched out to neighboring Idaho and Oregon. Almost twenty 
years and over 500 million gallons later, they now have the ability 
to service all your waste needs throughout the entire Northwest.
At Northwest Liquid Transport, they strive to safely and efficiently 

transport, surface apply, aerate, inject and emulsify all your waste 
needs - whether they be municipal, industrial or agricultural.
For more information on how they can help you, call Wayne at 

(360) 354-7409, or visit their web site at www.nwltl.com.e

Northwest Liquid
Transport 1, Inc.



26 • Northwest                                                                                            www.ritzfamilypublishing.com

Precision Farm Machinery (PFM), a division of ABCO 
Engineering Corp, is pleased to announce their new 
rock-digging bucket with replaceable tines for mounting 

on skid steer loaders.
The Series 570 Tine Bucket is designed for digging large 

field rocks, pieces of concrete and rubble at demolition and 
landscaping sites while allowing dirt and fines to pass between 
the tines. The 1-1/2” dia. special hardened steel tines with 2-1/2” 
spacing are held in place with one bolt and are easily replaced. 
The segmented stone dam holds rocks in back of the bucket while 
allowing fines to escape. A rock shield protects the skid steer 
operator. The bucket carries a full two-year warranty.
PFM manufactures a full line of rock pickers, bale slicers, fork 

buckets, ditchers, bean cutters, vibrating screen buckets and post/
tree pullers for the agricultural, landscaping and construction 
industry. For more information on any of PFM’s fine products, 
contact PFM at 319-283-5695 or toll free at 877-736-2226. 
You may also check out PFM’s products at www.abcoveyor.
com/PFM. e

PFM Introduces New Tine Bucket

Loomis Tank Centers has recently 
celebrated 100 years as the suc-
cessful offspring of a century-

old tradition: The Loomis family busi-
ness.
The story behind the Loomis family 

follows a tradition of quality products, 
excellent service and competitive prices. 
Dan Loomis, the current president of 

Loomis Tank Centers, perpetuates the 
values of his great-grandfather, E.C. 
Loomis.
In 1905, E.C. Loomis worked as a grain 

and hay broker on the Central Coast of 
California in the small town of Arroyo 
Grande. His sons later joined the busi-
ness, creating E.C. Loomis & Sons Feed.
Over the years, their business pro-

gressed to a feed mill with several retail 
locations, the development of Loomix 
liquid feed supplements, and later, the 
manufacture of fiberglass troughs and 
tanks.
Dan Loomis joined Loomix, Inc. in 

1981, starting in service and, later, 
moving up to regional sales manager. 
When the business sold in 1991, Dan 
purchased the fiberglass division, which 
has included polyethylene water and 
chemical storage tanks. The new com-
pany was named Loomis Tank Centers, 
which now has six retail locations, 80 
nationwide distributors and over 25 
manufacturing points.
“I’m very proud of the Loomis family 

history as we celebrated our 100th year 
anniversary in business,” said Dan Loo-
mis. “I feel very privileged to carry on 
the longstanding tradition of serving our 
customers’ needs. I’ve learned from my 
family’s business philosophy that noth-
ing is more important than customer 
service. I believe that our relationship 
with our customers is the key to our suc-
cess.”
Loomis Tank Centers is a wholesale 

and retail distributor of polyethylene 
and fiberglass tanks for the storage and 
transportation of water and the bulk 
storage and transportation of chemicals 
and fertilizers. They also feature fiber-
glass, and polyethylene septic tanks and 
the Infiltrator leach field system. Open-
top fiberglass and polyethylene water 
troughs are also available.

In addition to Loomis Tank Centers’ 
six company-owned stores in Califor-
nia and Arizona, they have a nationwide 
network of 80 independent distributors 
and over 25 manufacturing points.  De-
livery is available to any location.
For more information, call Loomis 

Tank Centers toll-free at 1-800-549-
5514 or visit them online at www.loo-
mistank.com e

Loomis Tank Centers’ history reflects a century
of family dedication to quality, service and value



Wester�

Are the simplest, most economi-
cal approach to a continuous 
picking machine for stones, 
rocks, windrows, and boulders. 
The simple, highly efficient valve 
and remote switch box hydrau-
lic system gives the farmer the 
convenience to control all rock 
picker functions separately with 
out leaving the tractor. 

Mounts on all 3 point, category 2 trac-
tors. (The Model 200-20 mounts on all 
skid-steer loaders.) The rugged pull-
ers feature simple, self-aligning jaw 
clamps that will allow operators to pull 
1” to 6” diameter trees and 1” to 12” 
diameter posts without leaving their 
tractors. Operational cushion pads are 
available for moving, loading or un-
loading trees with minimum damage.

Ë

Á

Series 500-10 & 20
Hydraulic Powered 

Rock Picker

Series 200-30
Post/Tree Puller

������������������������
Div. ABCO Engineering Corp • 801 2nd Ave SE • Oelwein, IA 50662

319-283-5695 • Fax: 319-283-2600
www.abcoveyor.com • email: pfm-sales@abcoveyor.com

Call For a Free Brochure • 1-877-736-2226

������������
�������������������������������������

��������������
������������������������

������������������������������������
����������������������������
��������������������������
��������������������������������������

������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������

��������������������������
��������������������������������������

�����������������������������������������
��������������������������

������������������

Independent Physicians Providing Care At 
Pioneer Health Care Center

1103 N.E. Elm St. • Ste. B 
Prineville, OR 97754
(541) 447-6263

Dave Cleveland M.D.
Linda C. Craska, M.D.
Holly Jo L. Hodges, M.D.
Maggie J. King M.D.
Thomas Matheson, M.D.
James A. Weeks, M.D.
Bruce Williams, M.D.

Pioneer Health 
Care Associates



28 • Northwest                                                                                            www.ritzfamilypublishing.com

equine

The story of the Appaloosa Mu-
seum and that of the Appaloosa 
Horse Club is comparable to 

siblings growing up in the same family. 
While they have many experiences in 

common and even share physical char-
acteristics, there are distinctive features 
to both. Like the Horse Club, the Mu-
seum had its birth in the basement of the 
home of George and Iola Hatley in Mos-
cow, Idaho in the early 1940’s. Claiming 
one corner of what was to become the 
early offi ce of the registry, a collection 
of Appaloosa horse related artifacts and 
archival material began to grow. These 
items chronicled the critical involve-
ment of the horse in both Native Ameri-
can and Western American history. 
When the ApHC had grown beyond the 

confi nes of the Hatley home it moved to 
larger quarters on First Street in Moscow 
in 1958. The growing collection of Mu-
seum items could then be displayed on 
more wall and fl oor space. Three years 
later and growing like a teenager the 
Club moved to a storefront location in 
downtown Moscow on Jackson Avenue. 
Following its older sibling the Museum 
moved with the Club. 

The Museum now had space promi-
nently located in one of the storefront 
windows of the reception area of the 
Club. The initial space, which had 
seemed so large, compared to the base-
ment corner, over time, fi lled both walls 
and the fl oor to overfl owing. Fortunate-
ly for the Museum the ApHC was ex-
periencing a similar phenomenon. So, 
in the late 60’s plans were discussed, 
commitments were made and ultimate-
ly a new ApHC building was built at 
its present Idaho/Washington state line 
location in 1974. 

Included in the new building was a dis-
tinct and separate, but attached, “Mu-
seum Wing” of about 1850 square feet 
of space. This new space seemed enor-
mous at the time. The move also marked 
the transition of the Museum from 
“younger” sibling to becoming an adult. 
The Museum became incorporated as an 
IRS 501 (c) (3) corporation in 1975. 
By the early 1990’s it was evident 

that once again we had outgrown our 
home. An active and major fund raising 
program was begun and with the help 
of literally hundreds of loyal Museum 
patrons and members, funds and ma-

terials were gathered and construction 
on the Museum addition was begun in 
1997. This marked the fi rst large scale 
construction project by the Museum.  
The Museum made the leap into the 
cyber age in the late 1990’s and now 
has a beautiful website, www.appaloo-
samuseum.org, where web visitors can 
explore Appaloosa history, view many 
of our exhibits, and shop in our internet 
gift shop.  In 2006, the Museum added 
on yet again by fencing in a one acre 
pasture behind the Museum and Horse 
Club where two colorful Appaloosas 

reside from May to October of every 
year.  
We hope to “see” you at either our real 

or “virtual” museum in the near future.
The collection includes:

• Early evidence of the spotted horse
   around the world
• Native American artifacts
• Early settler & Cowboy artifacts
• Appaloosas in the media and pop
   culture
• Appaloosa Horse Club memorabilia
   and history  
• Horse show, rodeo, and race artifacts
• Children’s hands-on learning area 
• Live Appaloosa exhibit
   (May – October)
• Extensive Library and Archive
The Appaloosa Museum is located at 

2720 West Pullman Road, Moscow, 
Idaho ~ at the Idaho-Washington bor-
der.   (208) 882-5578 ext. 279 e

The Appaloosa Museum 



Western Farm, Ranch & Dairy                                                                                             Northwest • 29

equine

The Idaho Horse Council is proud 
to present the 21st annual Idaho 
Horse Expo this year on April 

20, 21 and 22 at the Idaho Horse Park 
in Nampa, Idaho. This year’s featured 
clinicians are Curt Pate, Alice Trindle, 
Jeff Spencer and Dee Craig. The Expo 
offers a wide variety of events, shows, 
seminars and sale horses.
The Private Treaty Horse Sale has 

become a very large part of the Expo. 
Owners with horses for sale bring them 
to the Expo, and anyone interested in 
buying is able to deal with the horse’s 
owner face to face. No other involve-
ment is necessary, and – best of all—no 
commissions to pay. Sale horses are pre-
viewed in the Northwest Dodge Arena 
each day. There are stallions on display, 
and they are also shown all three days in 
the Northwest Dodge Arena in the Stal-
lions on Parade.
The Round Pen Challenge is always an 

interesting event, with three clinicians 
exhibiting their skills in starting young 
horses. A test ride in a round pen is avail-
able to all who want to experience what 
it’s like to ride a well-trained horse. There 
are also many youth activities available 
for the kids, as well as educational semi-
nars and symposiums put on by the Col-
lege of Southern Idaho all three days.
 A Ranch Rodeo will be held in the out-

door rodeo arena on Saturday, and on 
Sunday there will be an Extreme Cow-
boy Race in the Esther Simplot Eventing 
Arena. In addition to all of these great 
events, we will offer over 100 vendors 
– so shopping will be great! Silent auc-
tion items are on display all three days 
and on Saturday evening the Expo will 
offer a Scholarship Auction and Free-
style Reining.
If you like, love or are passionate about 

horses, this is the place for you! The 
Expo is open Friday, 12:00 to 9:00; Sat-
urday, 9:00 to 9:00; and Sunday, 9:00 to 
5:00. For more information, please visit: 
www.idahohorsecouncil.com e

The Idaho
Horse Council 
Presenting Horse 
Expo 2007
My Kingdom For A Horse



30 • Northwest                                                                                            www.ritzfamilypublishing.com

Make sure to check out the 
schedule so you can mark 
your calendars so you won’t 

miss a single event!  The National Clydes-
dale Sale is the largest offering of Clydes-
dale Horses in the world!  This sale is the 
only annual breed association sponsored 
sale in the industry!  Vendors will be open 
during the entire course of events selling 
horse tack, equipment, feed, jewelry, are, 
and much more! 
Schedule of Events at 2007 National 
Sale & Annual Meeting:
Thursday, April 26, 2007 - At 7:30 A.M. 

– 9:30 A.M., a breakfast will be held in the 
Livestock Center at the Fairgrounds, open 
to all who wish to attend.  At 10:00 a.m.- 
11:30 a.m., Educational Seminars will be 
held, also open to all who wish to attend. 
More Seminar information can be obtained 
through the Clydesdale Breeders Office.  At 
1:30 p.m., a voluntary halter show of sale 
horses will begin.  At 4:00 p.m. or immedi-
ately following the halter show, a hitching 
preview of sale horses will be held in Arena 
Lot 146.  Then at 8:00 p.m. the Board of Di-
rectors will hold a business meeting at the 
Crowne Plaza Hotel.  CBUSA members are 
always welcome to attend.
Friday, April 27, 2007 - At 7:30 a.m., 

the day starts off with a mandatory pre-
view of the sale horses, allowing poten-
tial buyers another chance to select their 
favorites.  At 12:00 p.m., the sale begins, 
starting with Geldings and possibly the 
Yearling Stallions.  Then at 6:00 p.m., join 
the membership and guests at the Crowne 
Plaza for a delicious banquet.  The Annual 
Meeting of the Clydesdale Breeders of the 
U.S.A. rounds out the evening with Asso-
ciation reports & awards. Following our 
Annual Meeting will be an auction with 
the proceeds going to the World Clydes-
dale Show.
Saturday, April 28, 2007 - The Na-

tional Clydesdale Sale begins at 7:30 
a.m., with the sale of Stallions  and 
Mares.  With over 200 horses entered, 

this is the largest offering of purebred 
Clydesdales in the world!  
Catalogs for this sale will be available 

by mid-March from the Clydesdale As-
sociation office for $5.00, and will list all 
horses consigned to our sale. The Clydes-
dale Education Foundation will also be 
holding its Annual Silent Auction where 
successful bidders will take home unique 
and useful Clydesdale related items.
** Win a Registered Clydesdale Filly **
There will again be a raffle for a fine reg-

istered yearling Clydesdale filly to be given 
away on Saturday, April 28, 2007, at the 
National Sale. The winner can either keep 
the filly or put her through the Sale as his or 
her own horse.  Tickets are available now at 
$1.00 each or $5.00 for a book of six tick-
ets. You need not be present to win.
Congratulations to All-American Clydes-

dale Exhibitors and Breeders!  Thank you 
to the Draft Horse Journal for sponsoring 
the All-American program and to all the 

2007 National Clydesdale Sale
April 27th & 28th, 2007

Illinois State Fairgrounds – Springfield, IL.
Sponsored by the Clydesdale Breeders of the U.S.A.

judges who participated in the selection 
process!
The 2007 Clydesdale News is available 

now for $15 ($20 out of country) – This is-
sue is bigger and better than ever!
For information on the Clydesdale Breed, 

National Sale or Sale Catalog, Clydesdale 
Store Items, Clydesdale Publications, or 
raffle tickets contact:
Clydesdale Breeders of the U.S.A., Betty 

Groves, Cathy Behn, & Cathy Ludeking, 
Secretaries, 17346 Kelley Rd., Pecatonica, 
IL  61063 - Phone:  815-247-8780 - Fax: 815-
247-8337, E-mail: secretary@clydesusa.com 
or see our Web Page at: www.clydesusa.com
The Clydesdale Breeders Association of 

the U.S.A. is open to all people interested 
in the well being and advancement of the 
breed and has a membership reaching into 
the four corners of the country.  Its purpose 
is the collection, revision, preservation, and 
publication of the history and pedigrees of 
purebred Clydesdale horses. e



Western Farm, Ranch & Dairy                                                                                             Northwest • 31

Rio Hondo Livestock 
& Farrier Supply

Rio Hondo is family owned and managed by Richard 
and Lynn Brook. Rio Hondo is Spanish for the “deep 
creek” running through the Brooks’ ranch situated in the 

Snake River Valley of southern Idaho, 4.5 miles west of Buhl, 
along Scenic Highway 30.           
The Brooks have been in the ranching and farrier business for 

35 years, having complete knowledge and expertise pertaining 
to the horse shoeing  industry including distinctive brand name 
tools and supplies. They also include their son and daughter, Rick 
and Suryia in the daily operation of the business emphasizing 
friendly service and customer satisfaction.
The Brooks’ thorough knowledge and experience in cattle 

ranching has prompted them to offer consumers Hi-Hog, “The 
Outstanding Brand” in farm and ranch livestock handling 
equipment. Rio Hondo will be the only provider of Hi-Hog 
equipment in Idaho. An “onsite” equipment display offers 
consumers a “no obligation” demonstration with the opportunity 
to check out the high quality and ease of handling this exclusive 
equipment offers.
Rio Hondo would like to take this opportunity to thank all of 

our customers for their support and patronage. We appreciate 
your business, and look forward to supplying your needs in the 
future. e

Rio Hondo Livestock &
Farrier Supply

Your Headquarters For:

AFFORDABILITY
DURABILITY
RELIABILITY
VERSATILITY
CUSTOM DESIGNS WITH STANDARD EQUIPMENT
DEALER INQUIRES WELCOME

(208) 543-2798                     Toll Free (877) 550-5807                        19645 Hwy 30
Fax (208) 543-2799                                                                                        Buhl, ID

www.riohondosupply.com

More than a Clinic...
    It’s an Experience   ... A Journey

   Alice Trindle presents...
       An enlightened method of 
            communicating with horses & humans.

2-6 Day Clinics & Retreats
Oregon, Washington & Montana

• Play with cows...
• Explore Dressage 
   in Cowboy Country
• Retreats in the 
  mountains of 
  Oregon & Montana!

• June 18-20 Olympia, WA
• June 25-30 Haines, OR
• July 23-27 Wolf Creek, MT
• Build Your Own Clinic

Call or Visit the Website TODAY for schedule!
www.tnthorsemanship.com

541-856-3356                       541-519-7234



32 • Northwest                                                                                            www.ritzfamilypublishing.com

Even though Tuttle Blacksmith & Welding was es-
tablished by R.G.(Ray)Tuttle in the horse and buggy 
days of the1920’s, our principal products of today are 

keeping in step with current needs of the modern equine in-
dustry.
Tuttle Blacksmith & Welding in New Plymouth, Idaho is the 

home of the MANE STAY “Real” Horse Stalls. We are Jerry 
and Jeanette Jones, creators of this custom built, maintenance 
free, indestructible and safe stall fabricated in our shop to the 
highest quality possible. The stalls are tailored to your needs 
and style with such specifications* as:
3” Concrete Reinforced Walls
#3 Steel Rebar, 12” on center
C3 Channel steel frames
1⁄4” Woven Steel Wire Openings (optional)
1” Tube Steel Vertical Bar Openings (optional)
Tube Steel Frames
Custom Stall Sizes and Heights
Front Halter Bars (optional)
Individual Feed and Social Doors, hinged or removable (optional)
Stall Floor and Wall Pads (optional)
Floor Drop Door Latches with Horseshoe Handles
*Unlimited options available
We at Tuttle Blacksmith & Welding, having horses our-

selves, know that maintenance can be a problem with other 
less durable facilities and we also understand the costs in-
volved with continuing repairs. That’s the reason we’ve de-
veloped the stall system we use. There is nothing the horses 
can touch inside the stall that is destructible. Thus, the on 
going expense and concern from chewing/cribbing, leaning, 
rubbing or kicking can be forgotten forever. Wall padding 
is available.
We all realize that horses are social animals. The optional 

vertical steel bars or woven steel wire stall openings pro-
vide the view they like. Removable or hinged panels can 
provide touch between horses or people and horses, if de-
sired. Hinged feed doors are often a nice option. However, if 
isolation of brood mares or studs is necessary, solid divider 
walls are available. Your needs and safety drive our ultimate 
designs.
The quality and lasting value of your investment is another 

of our goals and we pride ourselves in being able to stand 
behind our MANE STAY Guarantee of top quality, work-
manship and elegance. We won’t build “crap” just for the all 
mighty dollar!!
Steel and concrete construction makes MANE STAY 

“Real” Horse Stalls able to live up to the name and they 
will be here long after we’re all retired or gone. Life can 
be made much safer and easier with no repairs or vet bills 
from cribbing, together with low maintenance and ease of 
cleaning.
Call (208)-278-5846 or (208)-371-9315 and/or stop by our 

site at 116 West Maple in New Plymouth, Idaho for a per-
sonal tour of the ‘Ole Tuttle Blacksmith & Welding Shop’ 
while we discuss your needs and thoughts of what it takes to 
make the ‘best horse stall in the world’. We’re wise enough 
to know that there is never one completely right answer to 
most questions and never only one completely right way to 
do something. Anyway, two heads are always twice as thick 
as one. See ya soon! e

MANE STAY “Real” Horse Stall

Original Building Moved to Current Location in 1919.



Western Farm, Ranch & Dairy                                                                                             Northwest • 33

My art career started with a black and a green crayon 
on my grandma’s kitchen wall.  Fortunately for me, 
a four year old can’t reach up too high and the thing 

being basically out of the adult’s eye, I survived execution.  
Besides, my grandma LOVED me.  I took the whole thing to 
mean I must be a real R-TEEST. There are those that will argue 
it was the high point of my career, but I refuse to believe that.
Anyway, my heart wasn’t so much into art as it was horses 

and cowboys so my artistic adventures tended to follow suit.  
Unfortunately, my parents had the audacity to NOT live in the 
West, creating instant hardship in my young life.  You| see, in 
truth I grew up in Southern Indiana (Corydon) instead of Cody, 
Wyoming, so my perception of the west and cowboys was influ-
enced by my weekly infusions of B Westerns at the Dream The-
atre. (Cost-25 for entry and popcorn).  In retrospect, it wound 
up serving me well as it set my imagination free at an early age.  
Reality and Fantasy.  Never could tell the difference.
Some of my earliest successes in the art world came from pen and 

ink assignations of family and friends. And, once again, the oppor-
tunity to simply kill me over such things passed and I forged on.
In the 60’s, I had a regular cartoon feature in a national Charo-

lais magazine, along with many, many forgettable commercial 
assignments.  Nothing to take seriously.  I held down a few le-
gitimate jobs and started a family with my first husband.  Then 
in the late 60’s fate stepped in.  I met the MULE!
Finally, a MATCH!  The mules fascinated me both as a horse-

man and as an artist.  They were NOT long-eared horses.  Little 
did we both know that a career was born in the hills of middle 
Tennessee.
I began drawing mules and learning all I could about them and 

the wonderful people that loved them. Showing my wares at local 
art shows and country fairs, it became obvious that everyone had 
an opinion of the mule, whether they knew anything about them or 
not. There is an empathy between us humans and this creature that 
goes deep.  My sympathetic and realistic renderings of the mule and 
the life they implore began to garner attention all over the South as 
I traveled the mall shows and art fairs. When the Tennessee state 
legislature could stand it no more, they drew up a bill naming me 
the “Official” Tennessee Mule Artist in April of 1977.
Now, you’d think I’d be so grateful, I’d never leave home, 

wouldn’t you?  Wrong.  I immediately married a guy from 
California and moved lock, stock (a mule, horse, cat .two dogs 
and a kid) to Bishop, CA.  Then, in 1980 we moved again.  
This time to the wilds of Northern Idaho where I still thrive 
to this day.
Life up here is most interesting and sometimes challenging and 

it has been the perfect impetus for my funnybone to stretch to 
it’s limits. Add some mules and some fellow cartoonists and you 
have lots of grins and adventures to pull from.  One of my better 
opportunities has come by being a Leanin Tree artist since 1982.  
Bet you’ve seen my work for years and just never knew it.
I’m also on the Board of the American Donkey and Mule So-

ciety and am a founding member of the Cowboy Cartoonists 
International.
My association with the mule and the people who love them 

has been so rewarding.  Then, to fall into a pack of like-minded 
and totally goofy cartoonists was like icing on my cake.  Both 
associations have been so rewarding, I will never be able to 
repay any of them, but I try everyday.
 Currently, I am involved in the production of the “Jasper” series 

of children’s books written by the famous mule trainer, Meredith 
Hodges.  She lets me illustrate them.  Meredith has a regular pro-
gram on RFD-TV and it sometimes shows me, too, talking about 
the mules. We both agree that mules require a healthy sense of 
humor and the ability to be humbled sometimes. We think it all 
keeps us real and we know it keeps us happy.
Well, I guess this is all what you’d call history now.  The “se-

rious art career” remains elusive, but I know I’ve fallen into 
something far better. Oh, I can paint and draw with the big boys 
if I choose, but Lordy, they are boring!  I know I’ve found my 
place in the “art world”. Yes, you are being addressed by the 
world’s leading half-ass artist, and proud of it.
Hope you enjoy my work, wherever you find it.  Just remem-

ber, watch where you step. You might get some on you, but 
don’t worry. It’s all good stuff and it’ll make you grow.
 I can be found on that infernal new machine at: www.bon-

nieshields.com  www.cowboycartoonists.com  and on www.
LuckyThreeRanch.com  Meantime, like my hero mule, Leroy, 
always said: “Keep your traces tight.” e

A Short But Immaginative History Of 
Bonnie Shields,The Tennessee Mule Artist

Book • Bronzes • Cards
T-shirts • Prints

230 Gold Creek Rd
Sandpoint, Idaho 83864

(208) 263-6534
Bonnie Shields, Cowboy Cartoonist

www.bonnieshields.com



34 • Northwest                                                                                            www.ritzfamilypublishing.com

aro
und the corral

�����������

������������������������

������������������������
�������������

���������������������������������������������������
�������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������
����������������������������

����������

�������������

�����������

������������

�����������

������������
�������������������
����������

���
�������������������

����������

The NMDA Board of Directors are 
happy to report that the Gelding 
Incentive Program is a success 

– no longer a trial Program, but a per-
manent part of NMDA’s offerings to the 
Miniature Donkey community.  Your tax-
deductible donations, along with NMDA’s 
original $5,000 backing is allowing us all 
to make a very real difference in the ge-
netic heritage of Miniature Donkeys. 
The start of the NMDA Miniature Don-

key Gelding Incentive Program was an-
nounced as a trial Program in the Spring 
2002 ASSET.  A unique aspect of the trial 
Program was the partnering of NMDA and 
the membership in the goals of promot-
ing geldings as true “Ambassadors of the 
Breed” by demonstrating their endearing, 
gentle qualities and at the same time hav-
ing a positive effect on the overabundance 
of jacks in the population. One hundred 
percent of your tax-deductible donations 

THE NMDA MINIATURE DONKEY
Gelding Incentive Program

to this Program are used exclusively for 
gelding Miniature Donkeys.  Rebates of 
$50 are offered to owners who agree to 
fulfi ll a few simple requirements.
As the strengthening of the Gelding In-

centive Program has become apparent, 
so has the opportunity of expanding the 
Program to facilitate the goal of gelding 
Miniature Donkeys not only for owners, 
but U.S. registered charities that have 
Miniature Donkeys under their care.  
While the Gelding Incentive Program 

is primarily intended for those who need 
assistance with veterinary expenses, the 
fundamental goal is to actively promote 
the gelding of as many Miniature Don-
keys as possible – everyone is invited to 
participate.
NMDA Gelding Incentive Program Re-

quirements:
• Applicant must be a current NMDA 

member.

• Each farm will be limited to one rebate 
each year, however a second rebate will 
be granted  as long as funds are avail-
able.
• Owners will be required to provide a 

Veterinary Statement of Castration (pro-
vided by NMDA) along with a copy of 
the veterinarian’s original billing state-
ment.
• The gelded jack must be registered and 

a copy of the Registration Certifi cate in-
dicating he is a gelding is required.
Inquiries, donations and applications for 

rebates may be directed to the NMDA 
Central Offi ce: 315-336-0154; 315-339-
4414 (FAX); nmdaasset@aol.com; 6450 
Dewey Rd., Rome, New York 13440. 
www.nmdaasset.com 
BE ASSURED THT 100% OF YOUR 

DONATIONS TO THIS PROGRAM 
ARE USED EXCLUSIVELY FOR 
GELDING MINIATURE DONKEYS!
NMDA Board of Directors e



Western Farm, Ranch & Dairy                                                                                             Northwest • 35

beef – dairy

“Calf Claim” helps new cattle mothers 
and their calves get off to a compatible 
relationship. “Calf Claim”, a granular 
product, encourages even the most apa-
thetic cows to respond appropriately to 
their newborns. It is smeared or sprin-
kled on the calf during the tough bovine 
debut when there’s extra stress usually 
involving a young, fi rst-time mother 
who can’t get the calving job done on 
her own. In livestock, sometimes you 
have a problem with the mother claim-
ing the young, and some will even at-
tack them. Heifers are the worst. It’s a 
mess if a heifer doesn’t claim her calf. 
If the calf doesn’t nurse, it can’t absorb 
the antibodies it would get from the co-
lostrum.
When the “Calf Claim” is sprinkled 

on the back of the newborn livestock, 
it makes even the most reticent moth-
ers receptive to their young. The mother 
smells the licorice-laced product and 
dries off the baby as she licks it. This 
contact stimulates the baby’s respiration 
and heartbeat. The calf stands up and the 
cow lets it nurse. 
“Calf Claim” has been used on foals 

and lambs, but is most successful with 
beef and dairy calves born under stress 
to fi rst time mothers. When used rou-
tinely on calves that need pulled, it 
helps the cow or heifer to start lick-
ing. The product works best if the dam 
and baby are penned in a small area, 
about 10x15 feet, and  sprinkle some 
“Calf Claim” then rub into its hair. It 
also helps to dampen the calf’s back to 
make it stick. “Calf Claim” is bottled 
in fi ve-ounce plastic containers and 
distributed for sale by veterinarians and 
veterinary suppliers across the Unites 
States and Canada. It sells for around 
$12 a bottle and is good for up to 10-12 
calf situations. Demand is heaviest in 
the spring, although it has found favor 
with Western-fall calving herds. 
This spring, there’s even more of an 

incentive than usual to do everything 
possible to save newborns. Each fresh, 
young bovine face emerging on the 
scene represents a pretty valuable addi-
tion. The market for young calves is hot, 
and perhaps has never been hotter. It’s a 
good time to take  precaution and  care. 
So having something that prevents calf 
abandonment is essential. “Calf Claim” 
is an answer to an old problem. Order 
“Calf Claim” today from your veteri-
nary distributor. You may phone (641) 
464-2202 or Fax: (641) 464-2254 for 
more information.
History. 
Through the years, we at the Mt. Ayr 

Veterinary Clinic have manufactured 
and distributed a fl avored powdered 

Mt. Ayr Vet Clinic & Vet Products
Vet’s Product Fosters Togetherness In Cattle

product “Calf Claim”™. “Calf Claim” 
is a bonding agent that is sprinkled on 
and rubbed into the hair of a newborn 
calf. The aromatic scent from the prod-
uct attracts and entices the cow to lick 
and clean the calf stimulating bonding. 
It is highly successful in cattle and hors-
es and somewhat successful in sheep 
and swine. 
We are very proud of the article written 

about “Calf Claim” and the many let-
ters received from people telling of their 
use of the product. However, nobody 
has ever asked about its history. “Calf 
Claim” is a formulation of a product 
worked up by Joe Graham, D.V.M. of 
Milo, Iowa. Dr. Graham has been prac-

Continued on page 36



36 • Northwest                                                                                            www.ritzfamilypublishing.com

Calf Claim
An Aid In Pairing New Born 

Calves With Cows

MT. AYR VET CLINIC
& VET PRODUCTS

607 S. Henderson
Mount Ayr, IA 50854

(641) 464-2202

Located in Colfax, WA, Pearson Fence is a family busi-
ness, run by John and Debbie Pearson. They have been 
in business since 1986. They resource products that aid 

in pasture renovation and long-term animal management. In 
addition to a full line of fencing supplies and tools to erect 
fences for all classes of animals, Pearson Fence also carries 
Kinghitter post drivers, a full line of Stampede Steel cattle han-
dling equipment, K-Line Irrigation systems and pasture seed 
drills.
Pearson Fence is located at 602 Chicken Ranch Road, Colfax, 

WA 99111. Their phone numbers (888) 265-3017, (509) 397-
2529 and (fax (509) 397-6716. You can see them on the web at 
www.pearsonfence or e-mail them at kinghit@colfax.com e

Pearson Fence

K-Line pasture irrigation system

ticing veterinary medicine since the 1940’s and compounded 
his product one dose at a time, as there was a need for it. 
After a tour of duty with the U.S. Army, I joined my class-

mate. Dr. Max Mekus in a general veterinary practice in Mt. 
Ayr, Iowa. Shortly after starting practice. Dr. Mekus introduced 
me to the mixture that his Uncle Dr. Graham had compounded 
and I was impressed with all the success that local cattlemen 
were having using the product. Many were repeat customers 
stopping by the clinic asking for one or more doses of our calf 
claimer, as they called it. 
Out of necessity, we formulated a new process of compound-

ing to batch produce the calf claimer to meet the demand. At 
this time, it became a permanent part of our O.B. grips. After 
a successful delivery of a newborn the question of “What are 
you doing Doc?” soon changed to “Did you put Calf Claimer 
on Doc?” 
In 1978, we trademarked the name “Calf Claim” and started 

to market our product thru some of the smaller veterinary prod-
uct distributors that called upon us. The rest is history, and we 
now have distribution in the United States and Canada. About 
the only advertising of the product has been its success. “Calf 
Claim” has actually sold itself. In, 2003, our formulation was 
changed a little. We have removed the animal by products as 
the carrier and changed to a vegetable carrier. This change was 
prompted because of the fear of mad cow disease. John L. Pe-
ters, D.V.M. e

Mt. Ayr
Continued from page 35



Western Farm, Ranch & Dairy                                                                                             Northwest • 37

Life is a Cabernet in Spofford 
Station.  The cow may be of the 
bovine ilk, but these cows are 

wine-ing and dining before their final 
round-up. The Cabernet cowgirl, Lynne 
Chamberlain has taken the bull by the 
horns and is producing cattle that are 
sustainably grown and are given a hap-
py ending as they head to the big pasture 
in the sky. 
A Walla Walla Appellation wine grape 

grower and winemaker, Chamberlain is 
utilizing the pomace, or skins from the 
pressed grapes to feed out cattle. After 
pressing the berries, the skins and seeds 
are mixed into a winery blend feed of 
molasses, corn, grain, hay, wheat and 
flax to round out the flavors for this rich 
and bold beef. Flax is a broadly heralded 
health benefit. Researchers are finding it 
improves the health of stocker calves and 
increases the value of fat cattle.  Flax is 
nature’s richest source of omega 3 fatty 
acids and lignan. In humans these attri-
butes appear to play a positive role with 
cholesterol, heart disease and the autoim-
mune system. In cattle, it increases the 
alpha lineolenic acids (ALA) in the meat 
and improves the marbling. “We don’t 
use growth-promoting antibiotics or hor-
mones,” says Chamberlain. “The cattle 
are strictly vegetarian...no chicken litter, 
fish meal products or the like.”
The winery blend came about to utilize 

the by-product of the wine and to head 
off old fences and curious cows. As the 
autumn begins, the nutrients in the pas-
tures deplete as plants begin to shut down 
for winter. Cows look to those proverbial 
greener pastures. In one most frustrat-
ing year, about 12 head of cattle “split,” 
heading south. These bovines hid under 
the trees.  It took trackers days to locate 
them. “An impromptu neighborhood 
barbecue seemed the best answer to the 
problem at the time,” jokes Lynne.
Chamberlain also farms wheat, hay 

and varietal peppermint. Being a farmer 
means looking for ways to vertically in-
tegrate a crop. She established a green-
house for certified plants, integrating 
production from the greenhouse to roots 
to distillation of oil. With grapes and a 
winery, she has found another niche.

PRE-MARINATED BEEF
LYNNE CHAMBERLAIN – Aegis Farms

Most US meat goes through many dis-
tribution layers before reaching the cus-
tomers.  At Aegis Farms, though, it goes 
from farm to cook to you. They practice 
high standards of husbandry and en-
vironmental stewardship. This beef is 
branded Spofford Cabernet Cow to dif-
ferentiate it from the commodity items. 
Visit www.cabernetcow.com or www.
jlcwinery.com. e

Since 1959...POWELL has provided 
the highest quality of scales available, 
marketed under the POWELL name 
as well as privately labeled for other 
companies. Built sturdy and durable for 
years of trouble-free use, POWELL of-
fers a full product line of both mechani-
cal and electronic scales.

CALL TODAY FOR YOUR FREE 
TRUCK SCALE BUYER’S GUIDE



38 • Northwest                                                                                            www.ritzfamilypublishing.com

alpaca - llama

Raising alpacas is a growing industry.  It’s easy to see why. 
The animals are gentle in nature, require minimal land, and 
can provide an exciting business opportunity. Educate yourself 
and take advantage of the many alpaca resources available.  
Alpacas are beautiful, intelligent, and docile animals. Cousin 

to the llama, adult alpacas are smaller and stand about 36 inch-
es at the withers; they weigh between 150 and 200 pounds.
Originally from South America, the United States fi rst com-

mercially imported alpacas in 1984, and today there are more 
than 100,000 registered in the United States and Canada. Once 
an Incan civilization treasure, alpacas provided clothing and 
transportation.
Although almost physically identical, the two types of alpac-

as are distinguished by their fi ber. The Huacaya (wa-Ki’-ah), 
the more common, has a fl uffy, extremely fi ne coat.  The Suri 
(surrey), the rarer, has fi ber that is very silky and resembles 
pencil-locks.

Shorn every twelve to eighteen months, they produce a luxu-
rious fi ber.  Alpacas produce a luxurious, soft fi ber that is as 
warm as wool at 1/3 the weight. It is a specialty fi ber, being 
both rare and extremely fi ne.  Pure alpaca fi ber is hypo-aller-
genic. Additional alpaca performance characteristics include: 
stretch, strength, wicking properties and odor reduction. It 
comes in 22 natural colors.
Alpacas do not have horns, hooves, claws, incisors or upper 

teeth. Alert and curious, they are social animals that seek com-
panionship. They communicate most commonly by humming.  
Neck posturing, ear and tail positioning, and head tilt are other 

communication methods.
The average lifespan of an alpaca is 20 years, with a gestation 

period of 11.5 months. Female alpacas normally give birth, 
without assistance, in the daylight hours. Single births are 
typical, but twins are possible. The most recent fi gure notes 
that 1 in 2000 is a twin.
Begin your successful alpaca farm operation by educating 

yourself. Gather as much information, from as many resourc-
es, as possible.

First visit alpaca farms in your area.  Local breeders will 
gladly answer all your questions and share helpful information 
about their start-up experience.  To fi nd an alpaca farm near 
you, visit www.alpacainfo.com and click on the “Farm and 
Ranch Locator” link. You can also order a Farm and Ranch 
Guide by clicking the “Request Information” link.  

How to Begin Your Alpaca 
Business Successfully



Western Farm, Ranch & Dairy                                                                                             Northwest • 39

alpaca - llama The Farm and Ranch Guide is a must for potential new breed-
ers. This handy reference book includes the fascinating his-
tory of alpacas and alpaca fiber and the financial aspects of 
the alpaca business. You will begin to understand what the 
alpaca community is all about; alpaca breeders are a unique, 

dedicated group.  They have made alpacas a major part of their 
lives.  Some owners raise alpacas for companionship. Others 
use alpacas as a 4-H animal that teaches their children com-
passion and responsibility.  Fiber artists and enthusiasts often 
raise alpaca for the multiple end-products - intricate sweaters, 
scarves, hats, mittens, to name a few. Whatever the personal 
reason, alpacas undeniably are pleasurable and can bring the 
potential for a rewarding lifestyle and business opportunity.
Another great way to learn about alpacas and the alpaca in-

dustry is to attend AOBA certified shows and events.  These 
shows are national, regional, and local.
The biggest alpaca event of the year is the AOBA National 

Conference, showcasing over 1,000 alpacas. It will be held 
in Louisville, Kentucky on May 18, 19 and 20, 2007 at the 
Kentucky Fair and Exposition Center. Admission is FREE 
and open to the public. The National Conference is the largest 
AOBA certified halter and fleece show. Breeders and guests 
witness the inner-workings of a billion-dollar industry and 
learning never ends.  Education seminars range from alpaca 
care to marketing techniques. Artisans compete with hand-
crafted items. And, there is no better place to buy, sell, and 
learn about alpacas, apparel, and a variety of alpaca-related 
materials.
There are also several regional and local shows and events.  

To find a complete list of events, visit www.alpacainfo.com 
and click on “Calendar of Events”.
Once you have visited a local farm, read the Farm and Ranch 

Guide, attended a few alpaca shows, it’s time to fully immerse 
yourself among the thousands of others who love and raise 
alpacas.  Join the Alpaca Owners and Breeders Association 
(AOBA). Be amongst the warmest and welcoming community 
of more than 4,000 with members in all 50 states, including 
Alaska and Hawaii.
AOBA membership has many benefits.  You can join as ei-

ther an Associate Member or a Farm Member. Every member 
receives a subscription to Alpacas Magazine. Established in 
1990, this quarterly magazine is now 16 years old. Standard, 
in-depth articles often include topics of alpaca health, tax-re-

lated information, innovative ways to market your animals 
and end-products, and more. Besides the four standard issues, 
one issue is exclusively devoted to fashion, highlighting the 
latest alpaca trends and standard favorites. Alpacas Magazine 
also has several advertising opportunities, which is a wonder-
ful way to market your farm or ranch, while staying in-touch 
with financial trends.  Alpacas Magazine has a strong reputa-
tion within the alpaca industry and beyond.  It’s no surprise 
then to hear that this magazine has earned the coveted Crystal 
Communicator’s Award – five times in a row.  The Crystal 
Communicator’s Award is given to the best of the best in print 
media.
Another publication, OneVoice, is a quarterly newsletter, 

providing industry information. Topics cover how to sell your 
first alpaca, advice the latest in alpaca health and nutrition, af-
filiate committee news, a calendar of events and more.
Also included in the AOBA membership is the invaluable 

membership directory. This recourse includes contact infor-
mation for member alpaca breeders in North America.
The AOBA lending library is one of the largest alpaca-re-

lated libraries in the world. AOBA’s Marketing Committee has 
produces several resources to purchase or to borrow. Topics 
include everything from care, feed, and nutrition to how to 
raise your alpaca in general.
Once again, the best way to learn more about alpacas is to 

visit a farm or ranch.  Visit www.alpacainfo.com to locate one 
near you. e



wonderful animals grows. The herd is 
now large enough and our knowledge 
base wide enough to offer alpacas for 
sale and provide continuous support for 
our clients. 

Lost Shaker Alpacas relocated from the 
Phoenix metropolitan area to a 12 acre 
ranch in Twin Falls Idaho in the fall of 
2005. We are here to help you find your 
Lost Shaker of salt. You too can spend 
your time in the tranquil world of al-
pacas. Call and come visit Lost Shaker 
Alpacas and discover the world for 
yourself. e

40 • Northwest                                                                                            www.ritzfamilypublishing.com

����������������������
��������������������������
�������������������������������������
����������������������������������
��������������������������������
����������������������������������

Lost Shaker Alpacas
3685 N. 2600 E.

Twin Falls, ID 83301

(208) 733-0555 – (208) 420-5700
E-mail: vicki@lostshakeralpacas.com

www.lostshakeralpacas.com

Lost Shaker AlpacasLost Shaker Alpacas

E-mail: vicki@lostshakeralpacas.comE-mail: vicki@lostshakeralpacas.com • Suri’s Only • Stud Service
• Wide Selection of Colors
• Championship Bloodlines

• Chilean - Peruvian - Bolivian
• Fiber Available

• Custom Financing: No Inter-
est or Finance Charges

• Personalized Training & 
Continuous Support 
��������������
���������������������
�������������������������

Emmett, Idaho

Are you looking for your Lost 
Shaker of salt: Jack Beck 
and Vicki VanRoekel a hus-

band and wife team of professional 
educators were looking for theirs - 
and found it in the dream world of al-
pacas. What other exquisite farm ani-

mal can you have that is used solely 
for it’s fiber, breeding, showing and 
selling to others with the same pur-
pose. What other farm animal pro-
duces fiber as high-end and desirable 
as the alpacas?
After spending several years volunteer-

ing with Rescue A Golden of AZ finding 
homes for lost and unwanted Golden 
Retrievers (and acquiring 9 of our own 
along the way), we were looking for an 
animal we could love just as much. With 
no more room in the house it definitely 
had to be an out door animal. Through 
friends, alpacas appeared on the hori-
zon- Vicki visited Orion’s Gate Ranch, 
in southeastern Arizona and purchased 
3 pregnant females with crias (baby al-
pacas). After visiting with the Elkins of 
Orion’s Gate, Jack discovered that he 
had worked for Bob in the construction 
business 30 years earlier. What a small 
world.
Besides the love we shared for animals. 

Jack and Vicki are also self-proclaimed 
Jimmy Buffett fans known as “Parrot 
Heads”. Thus we found the ranch name 
Lost Shaker Alpacas, from a line in the 
Jimmy Buffett his song Margaritaville. 
Lost Shaker Alpacas has grown to 27 al-
pacas with 14 cria to be born in 2007. 
With each new cria, our love for these 

Lost Shaker Of Salt - Found!



Western Farm, Ranch & Dairy                                                                                             Northwest • 43



42 • Northwest                                                                                            www.ritzfamilypublishing.com

marketplace

CONNELL GRANGE SUPPLY

343 S. COLUMBIA • CONNELL, WA
509-234-2631

Your One Stop Shopping Center In Connell!
TOTAL HARDWARE and FARM HARDWARE

24-HR FUEL PUMPS

6928 W. State • Boise, Idaho 83703
(208) 853-0526

• 23 Beers on Tap 
• 6 Beautiful Bartenders 
• 1 Ugly Owner

Western Farm, Ranch & Dairy Magazine available at this location

Mark Surles
email: mark@fairlys.com
2301 Main St.
Boise, ID 83702

website: www.fairlys.com
208.342.7777 ext.23

800.246.7879
cell: 208.484.1111

Western Farm, Ranch & Dairy Magazine available at this location

Farm Bureau Mutual
Insurance Company

of Idaho
  •  Farm and Ranch
  •  Crop Insurance
  •  Livestock Coverage
  •  Workers’ Comp

We have 48 offices across
the State.

Check our website for the
agent and office nearest you.

www.idfbins.com

HERB CALLAHAM
(208) 941-0669

Acreages Large or Small,

Available:
5 Acre Lots In Emmett.

FIELD GROWN
Conifers • Shade & Flowering Trees

CONTAINER GROWN
Natives • Shrubs

Trees • Vines • Perennials
4740 West Chinden Blvd.

Meridian, Idaho 83646
(208) 887-1790 • Fax (208) 887-9330

www.jayker.com

������
����������

��������
���������������
������������������

Mountain States
Contractors, Inc.

Residential &
Commercial

We Do Pole Barns!
CCB #150949 

ID #RCE-3801 

Insured & Bonded
40 YEARS EXPERIENCE 

ID/OR
208-549-3295 or

cell phone @ 208-550-0420
(Roger) Weiser, ID

agriculture



Western Farm, Ranch & Dairy                                                                                             Northwest • 43

marketplace

Walla Walla Farmers Co-op

MACHINE SHOP
High Quality Welding and 

Fabrication
Industrial-Farming-Commercial

928 W. MAIN • WALLA WALLA, WA
(509) 525-0061

www.wwfcinc.com

Metal Sales
PLATES • SHEETS

BARS • REMNANTS

Need Water? No Power?
No Problem!

Deutz & John Deere Diesel Engines
New & Used Pump & Generator Sets

Custom Built To Your Needs

Lee’s Diesel & Mobile Repair
866-390-9146 • Rickreall, OR

DELMHORST HAY
MOISTURE TESTORS

Poke Bale For Instant Reading. Add Sensor 
To Mount In Bale Chamber With Line To

Cab For Continuous Reading. Also Testors 
For Grain, Grasses, Haylage, Silage,

Firewood, Lumber

LEHMAN BROTHERS
503-434-1705

19164 Briedwell Rd. • Amity, OR 97101

Western
Metal

Fab, Inc.
4050 Santiam Hwy.
Lebanon, OR 97355
(541) 259-4400

BENNETT MACHINE
& WELDING, INC.

SINCE 1933
Capital Goods First

COMPLETE MACHINE SHOP
Heliarc Welding • Steel Fabrication
Steel - Stainless Steel - Aluminum

Drive Lines & PTO’s
Hydraulic Cylinders

510 Main St. • Caldwell, ID
208-459-3321

After Hours Call: 208-459-4448

�����������������

RADIATOR 
SPECIALIST

(208) 344-4291

������������
���������������
��������������
���������

���������������

��������
��������������

���������
������������

“We wash your car the way 
you would... by hand”

JASON SMULLIN

Tel: 208-336-0435
Fax: 208-336-1896
3756 Chinden Blvd.

Garden City, ID 83714

Mountain
Home KOA

“We salute Idaho’s                      
  farmers & ranchers!”

208-587-5111
220 E. 10th North

Mountain Home, ID 83647

New Steel • Fasteners • Stainless Steel 
New & Used Pipe • Beams

2515 E Comstock Ave. • Nampa, ID 83687
208-466-8913 Fax

800-851-8612 • 208-466-0036

Caldwell     459-6363
Boise          343-5474
Fairfield      764-2205
Gooding     934-4935

Twin Falls      734-2631
Jerome          324-2317
Buhl               543-4252
Glenns Ferry 366-2468

Premium Fuels & Lubricants for
Your Farm, Home or Business

“More Trucks To Serve You Faster”

agriculture



44 • Northwest                                                                                            www.ritzfamilypublishing.com

Thousands
of Manuals &
Shop Supplies
In Stock Now!
1-800-426-4214

• Custom in-plant slaughtering available
• Complete Hog, Beef, and Wild Game Processing

Mt. Angel Meat Co.
Located in Mt. Angel, OR

(503) 845-6112
USDA Inspected Facility

Open: 7 am - 5 pm Mon-Fri • 7 am-noon Sat. 

Amber Hills Ranch 
Custom Calf Raising

��������������
�����������������������������������������
��������������������������������������������
�������������������������������

������������������������

SOFTWARE
CATTLE PRO 2005

Bowman Farm Systems, Inc.
�������������������������

������������������������������������
(800) 204-2002

E-mail: bowman@cattlepro.com
Support: www.cattlepro.com 

 Free Upgrades Via The Internet
517 Hendricks Lane • Cynthiana, KY 41031Treasure Valley 

Mixer-Feeders Inc
Sales & Service of

Cattle Feeding Equipment
On Site Repairs

15958 Gunfire Rd
Caldwell, ID 

208-459-2750
Proud to support the

areas Farmers, Ranchers 
and Dairy People

goat–sheep

goat–sheep

beef–dairyrepair manuals

COLOR WORKS!
Find out how color can work 

for your advertising in the
Western Farm, Ranch

& Dairy Magazine.

1-800-330-3482

�����������������������
��������������������

������������������������������������������

������������������������������������

������������������������
���������������������������������������
����������������������������������

��������������



Western Farm, Ranch & Dairy                                                                                             Northwest • 45

PARTS & SERVICE

Pratt Truck
Parts - Service

208-785-6794
62 N. 400 W. Blackfoot

Cushman
Drilling
208-785-1588
800-414-1588

Down-Hole Television Inspection
Perforation Cleaning - Sonar-Jet

322-2800
3355 Federal Way • Boise, ID

E-mail: dslinjsvc@aol.com

If you want the job done right
call the professionals at:

Dealing in Quality & Service

DIESEL
INJECTION
SERVICE

WE SELL AND REPAIR THEM ALL

G.J. VERTI-LINE 
PUMPS, INC

1970 Highland Ave. E.
Twin Falls, Idaho
208-733-4278

We have specialized in serving the 
agricultural community since 1952

WANTED: New Holland Bale Wagons.
Self Propelled and Pull Types.
All models considered. 
Roeder Implement • P.O. Box 228
Seneca, KS 66538 • 785-336-6103

BALE WAGONS

208-684-3788
www.independentdrilling.com
INDEPENDENT DRILLING

692 A W. Hwy 39
Blackfoot, ID 83221

������
���������

• RESIDENTIAL 
• AGRICULTURAL
• EXPLORATION
• PUMPS & ALL 
  ACCESSORIES & 
  INSTALLATION
• WATER CONDITIONING

�
����

����
���

�
(208) 745-0058
�������������������������
����������������
�������������������

�����������������������������

����������

�������������������������
��������������
��������������

���������������������������������
�������������������

��������������������������������������
��������������������������������������

equipment

alpaca–llama

alpaca–llama



46 • Northwest                                                                                            www.ritzfamilypublishing.com

ADVERTISER                              PAGE ADVERTISER                              PAGE ADVERTISER                              PAGE

advertisers index

Aegis Farms (Mint Condition) ................. 37
Agri-Service Northwest ........................... 48
Agro Trend Mfg ....................................... 25
Alpacas of Cedar Wind ........................... 45
Amber Hills Ranch .................................. 44
Art’s Way Manufacturing Co Inc ............. 27
Bend Tarp & Liner, Inc. ............................. 6
Bennett Machine & Welding Inc. ............. 43
Benz Springs .......................................... 27
Bowman Farm Systems Inc. ................... 44
Brews Brothers ....................................... 42
C & M Llamas ......................................... 45
Canyon Honda ........................................ 27
Centennial Tractor Inc ............................. 48
Cliff’s Saws & Cycles, Inc. ........................ 9
Connell Grange Supply ........................... 42
Coyote Mule Company ........................... 34

Cub Farms .............................................. 11
Cushman Drilling .................................... 45
Cygnet Pinzguers ................................... 34
Dairyland Seed Co Inc .............................. 9
Darrin’s Wigs & Accessories ................... 20
Diesel Injection Service .......................... 45
Doyle’s Thornless Blackberry Inc. .......... 13
Egbers Flighting & Supply ...................... 21
Enterprise Alpacas ................................. 40
Fairly Reliable Bob’s ............................... 42
Farm Bureau Insurance of Idaho ............ 42
Farmore of Idaho .................................... 24
First Street Welding Inc. ......................... 19
Fort Dodge Chemical Inc. ......................... 7
Fort Knox Security Products ................... 21
Four Star Services, Inc. ............................ 6
Fry Radiator Shop .................................. 43
G.J. Verti-Line Pumps Inc ....................... 45
General Land Office Inc ............................ 7
Headsight Inc. ......................................... 17
Heat and More ........................................ 18
Herb Callaham Realtor ........................... 42
High Desert Feed & Farm Supply ........ ...48
Howling Hill Alpacas ............................... 41
Idaho Horse Council ............................... 29
Idaho Hydrojetting .................................. 47
Independent Drilling ................................ 45
J.R. Simplot Co. ...................................... 43
Jayker Wholesale Nursery ...................... 42
J’s Ultimate Hand Carwash .................... 43
Katolight Corp. ........................................ 35
Kern County Tractor Parts ...................... 45
The Kinder Goat Breeders Assoc. .......... 44
Korncrest Farms ..................................... 44
Lee’s Diesel & Mobile Repair .................. 43
Lehman Brothers .................................... 43
Lewiston State Bank ................................. 6
Liberty Companies .................................... 5
Lost Shaker Alpacas ............................... 40
Martinez Farms ....................................... 23
Massey Ferguson ................................... 48
Maz-Zee S.A. International ..................... 13
The McGregor Company ........................ 15
Mil-Stak Inc. ............................................ 18
Mountain Home KOA .............................. 43
Mountain States Contractors, Inc. .......... 42
Mountain View Equipment –

Caldwell .................................................. 48
Mt. Angel Meat Co. ................................. 44
Mt. Ayr Vet Clinic & Vet Products ............ 36
National Miniature
Donkey Association ................................. 34
Nelson Irrigation ...................................... 11
Northwest Liquid Transport 1 Inc ............ 25
Ohman Livestock Company ................... 44
Otter’s, Inc. ............................................. 19
Paint Brush Alpacas ............................... 45
Parelli Natural Horsemanship ................... 2
Pearson Fence ....................................... 36
Pioneer Healthcare Center ..................... 27
Pivotrac.com ........................................... 15
PolyExcel, LLC ......................................... 2
Powell Livestock Scale ........................... 37
Pratt Truck Service ................................. 45
Precision Farm Machinery ...................... 27
Promise Lane Alpacas ............................ 41
Repair Manual.com ................................ 44
Rim-Guard .............................................. 21
Rio Hondo Livestock &
Farrier Supply ......................................... 31
Rocky Mountain Steel  ............................. 43
Rodex Sales & Service ........................... 15
Roeder Implement .................................. 45
Salmon Select Mule Sale ........................ 34
Schlofman Tractor & Implement ............. 48
Sprayer Specialties Inc. ............................ 7
Starr Trak, LLC ....................................... 16
Stukenholtz Laboratory Inc. .................... 23
Tennessee Mule Artist ............................. 33
TNT Horesemanship ............................... 31
Tractor Sales & Auto Inc ......................... 48
Treasure Valley Mixer – Feeders, Inc. .... 44
Tuttle Blacksmith & Welding ................... 32
United Oil ................................................ 43
V & M Inc ................................................ 11
Valley Repair .......................................... 48
Van Beek Nutritional ................................. 7
Varmitgetter ................................................ 5
Walla Walla Farmers Co-Op
Machine Shop ......................................... 43
Wedge - Loc ............................................  47
Western Metal Fab., Inc .......................... 43
Williams Companies ............................... 21
Woodpecker Truck .................................. 23

Turn T-Posts
Into Braces

�������������
�����������

���������������������������
�����������������������

����������������
������������

website: www.wedgeloc.com

1-800-669-7218



advertisers index



�������������

��������������

��������������

����������������������������������

������� ����������� ���� �������
������������� ������ ���� �����������
������������� ���������� ������������ ����
��������������� ����������� ���� ���
���� ������������ ���������� ��������
������� ��� ����� ������ ����� ��� ����� ���
�������������������������������������
���� ����������� ����������� �������
������������� ��� ���������� ��� ���� ����
��� ����� ������� ��� �� ���� ���� ���
���������

���������������������������������������
������������ ���� ������������
������������������������������������
��������� ���� ����� ��� ��� ��������
�������� ��� ������ ���� ������� �� ���
����� ���� ������� ���� ���� ��� �����
��������������������������������������
��������������������������������������
�������� ������� ��� ������� �������
������������ ������������ ��������
����������������������

������������� ���� ������� ���������
���� ������ ���� ����� ������� ���� ������
���������������������������������������
�����������������������������������
���������� �������� ����� ���������
�����������������������������

���������������������������������������������������������������
��������������������������������������������������������

Centennial Tractor, Inc.
Hammett, ID
(208) 366-2088 • (800) 769-5661

Mountain View Equipment Co.
Caldwell, ID
(208) 459-4609 • (800) 769-5661

Schlofman Tractor & Implement
Boise, ID • (208) 376-3333
www.schlofmantractor.com
(Compact & Utility Only)

Tractor Sales & Auto, Inc.
Idaho Falls, ID • (208) 522-7291
www.tractorsalesinc.com
(Compact & Utility Only)

High Desert Feed & Farm Supply
Bend, OR • (541) 318-0760

Agri-Service Northwest
Eltopia, WA • (800) 215-0265
www.agriservicenorthwest.com

Valley Repair
Stanwood, WA • (360) 629-3477
(800) 454-4600 • www.valleyrepair.com
(Compact & Utility Only)

��������������
���� ���� ��� ����� ������� ���������
�������� ��������������������������
���� ����� ��� ���� ����� ����� �����
��� �� ����� ������� ����� ���� �������
�� ����� ��������� ����� ����� ������
���������������������


